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3M™ Battery Charger CHG-02/CHG-04
SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

This product is designed to charge batteries for use with the 3M™
Jupiter™ Powered Air Turbo. Please read these instructions in conjunction
with the 3M Jupiter™ Air Filter Unit User Instructions and 3M Jupiter™
Reference leaflet.

A\ WARNING
+ To reduce exposure to hazardous voltage:
- Do not use the chargers outdoors or in wet environments.
- Do not attempt to service the chargers. There are no
user-serviceable parts inside.
- Inspect the chargers and power cords before use. Replace if any
parts are damaged.
- Do not substitute, modify or add parts to the chargers.
+ This appliance is not to be used by children or persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction.

APPROVALS

These products comply with the European EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
and the Low Voltage Equipment Directive (LVD) 2006/95/EEC.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Plug the power cord into an electrical source and connect a 3M Jupiter battery
to begin charging. See the table below for an explanation of charger display.

Orange LED Green LED Battery Charge Status
On off Quick Charge

Off On Fully Charged

Slow Flash Slow Flash Fault:

Battery pack internal
temperature outside of range
0°Cto40°C

Contact 3M for additional
information.

/\ Do not charge batteries with unapproved chargers, in enclosed

—— cabinets without-ventilation, in hazardous tocations ornear sources of ——

high heat.
A\ Do not charge the batteries outside the recommended temperature
range of 0-40°C.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Use a clean cloth dampened with a mild solution of water and liquid
household soap.

Do not use petrol, chlorinated degreasing fluids (such as
trichloroethylene), organic solvents or abrasive cleaning agents to clean
any part of the equipment.

Do not immerse the battery pack or battery charger into any type of liquid.
Do not wipe the electrical contacts.

MAINTENANCE

There are no user servicable parts inside either the battery pack or the
chargers. Do not attempt to open.

Use of unapproved parts or unauthorised modification could result in
danger to life or health and can invalidate any warranty.

If disposal of parts is required this should be undertaken in accordance
with local health and safety and environmental regulations.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION

1. These products should be stored in the packaging provided in dry, clean
conditions away from direct sunlight, sources of high temperature, petrol
and solvent vapours.

2. Do not store outside the temperature range -20°C to +50°C or with
humidity above 90%.

3. The original packaging is suitable for transporting the product
throughout the European Union.
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3M™ Chargeur de batterieCHG-02/CHG-04

DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL

Ce produit est congu pour charger les batteries pour une utilisation avec
I'unité de filtration a ventilation assistée 3M™ Jupiter™. Lire parallelement
a ces instructions la notice d'instructions de I'unité filtrante 3M Jupiter™ et
le Guide des Références Jupiter™.

AATTENTION
+ Pour réduire I'exposition a une tension dangereuse:
- Ne pas utiliser les chargeurs a I'extérieur ou dans un environnement
humide

aucune piece dont ['utilisateur peut assurer I'entretien.

- Vérifier le chargeur et les fils électriques avant utilisation. Remplacer
si des pieces sont endommagées.

- Ne pas remplacer, modifier ou ajouter des pieces au chargeur.

+ Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ,
ou avec un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins qu'ils
n'aient regu surveillance ou instruction.

HOMOLOGATIONS

Ces produits sont conformes & la Directive européenne EMC
2004/108/CE et a la Directive européenne relative au matériel électrique
destiné a étre employé dans certaines limites de tension 2006/95/CEE.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Brancher le cordon électrique a une prise électrique avant de commencer
le chargement. Voir le tableau ci-dessous pour obtenir une explication de
I'affichage du chargeur.

Diode orange  Diode verte Etat de charge de la batterie
Activée Désactivée Charge rapide
Désactivée Activée Charge complete

Clignotement Clignotement lent  Panne :

lent Température interne de la
batterie en-dehors de la plage
comprise entre 0°C et 40°C
Contacter 3M pour de plus
amples informations.

/\ Interdiction de charger les batteries au moyen de chargeurs non
approuves, dans des armoires fermées sans ventilation, dans des lieux
dangereux ou a proximité de sources de forte chaleur.

/N Interdiction de charger les batteries en-dehors de la plage de
température recommandée de 0-40°C.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE

Utiliser un tissu doux et propre imbibé d'une solution d’eau savonneuse.
Ne pas utiliser d'essence, de dégraissants chlorés (tels que le
trichloroéthylene), de solvants organiques, ou de produits abrasifs pour
nettoyer les éléments de I'équipement.

Interdiction de plonger la batterie ou le chargeur de batterie dans un

—liquide-quel quitsoit. —— — — @ — —

Ne pas essuyer les contacts électriques.

MAINTENANCE

Ni la batterie ni le chargeur ne comporte des pieces dont 'utilisateur peut
assurer la maintenance. Ne pas essayer de ['ouvrir.

L'utilisation de piéces ou d'éléments non homologués ainsi que toute
modification non autorisée peuvent nuire a la santé ou a la vie de
['utilisateur et peuvent annuler toute garantie offerte par 3M.

Veuillez & respecter la législation sécurité et environnement en vigueur
lorsqu'il s'agit de jeter des pieces de cet appareil.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT

1. L'appareil doit étre stocké dans I'emballage fourni, dans un endroit sec
et propre, a I'abri du soleil et d'une source de chaleur, d'essence et de
vapeurs de solvants.

2. Stocker 'appareil a des températures comprises entre -20°C et +50°C
et & une humidité inférieure & 90%.

3. L'emballage d'origine du produit convient pour son transport dans toute
la Communauté Economique Européenne.
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3M™ Batterie Ladegerat CHG-02/CHG-04

TECHNISCHE BESCHREIBUNG

Mit dem vorliegenden Ladegerat konnen alle Batterien fiir das 3M™
Jupiter™ Geblaseatemschutzgerat aufgeladen werden. Bitte lesen Sie
diese Anleitung in Verbindung mit der Bedienungsanleitung der 3M
Jupiter™ Geblasefiltereinheit sowie die Hinweise auf dem beigefiigten 3M
Jupiter™ Merkblatt.

A\ Warnung
+ Um eine Gefahrdung durch den elektrischen Strom auszuschlieRen,
beachten Sie bitte folgendes:
- Benutzen Sie das Lagegerat niemals im Freien bzw. in feuchten
Umgebungen.
- Versuchen Sie niemals, das Ladegerat zu reparieren. Es enthélt
keine zu reparierenden Teile.
- Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Laden sowohl das Ladegerét als auch das
Netzkabel. Tauschen Sie schadhafte Teile aus, falls notwendig.
- Andern oder modifizieren Sie das Ladegerét in keinem Fall.
+ Der Umgang mit dem vorliegenden Produkt ist nur entsprechend

- Ne pas tenter de procéder a 'entretien du chargeur. Il ne renferme ~—
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eingewiesenen und geschulten Personen gestattet. Kindern oder ‘ LED Naranja LED Verde Estado de carga de la bateria
unerfahrenen, nicht eingewiesenen Personen ist der Umgang
strengstens 2u untersagen. ‘ Encendido Apagado Carga rapida
ZULASSUNGEN Apagado Encendido Carga completa

Diese Produkte entsprechen der européischen EMV-Richtlinie
2004/108/EC und der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EWG.

ANWENDUNG

Stecken Sie das Stromkabel in eine Steckdose ein, um den Ladevorgang
zu starten. Eine Beschreibung der Anzeigen des Ladegerates finden Sie
in der untenstehenden Tabelle.

| Orangene LED Griine LED Ladezustand

Ein Aus Schnellladen

Aus Ein Voll aufgeladen

Langsames Langsames Fehler:

Blinken Blinken Temperatur des Akkus auBerhalb

des Bereichs von 0°C bis 40°C
Fir weitere Informationen bitte
3M ansprechen.

/\ Laden Sie die Batterien nicht mit ungeeigneten Ladegeréten, in
geschlossenen Raumen ohne Beliftung oder in der Nahe von
Schadstoffen oder starken Hitzequellen auf.

/\ Laden Sie die Batterien nicht auBerhalb des empfohlenen
Temperaturbereichs von 0-40°C auf.

REINIGUNG

Zur Reinigung benutzen Sie ein feuchtes Tuch mit einer milden
Seifenlauge.

Zur Reinigung diirfen keine aggressiven Mittel, wie Benzin, Verdiinnung,
chlorhaltige Entfetter oder andere organische Losemittel benutzt werden.
Verwenden Sie auch keine Scheuermittel.

Tauchen Sie weder die Batterie noch das Ladegerét in Fliissigkeit.
Wischen Sie die elektrischen Kontakte nicht ab.

WARTUNG

Der Batterien und die Ladegeréate enthalten keine Komponenten, die
getauscht, gewartet oder repariert werden kdnnen. Versuchen Sie
niemals, diese zu offnen.

DieNichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise sowie die unsachgemaiie
Verwendung dieses Gerates konnen zu lebensgefahrlichen Erkrankungen
oder gravierenden Materialschaden fiihren, die eventuelle
Gewahrleistungs- oder Haftungsanspriiche nichtig machen.

Bei Fragen zur Entsorgung von gebrauchten 3M Atemschutzgeréten
beachten Sie bitte die regionalen Entsorgungsvorschriften oder wenden
Sie sich an die Anwendungstechnik der Abteilung Arbeits- und
Personenschutz Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT

1. Diese Produkte sollte in der Originalverpackung bei Raumtemperatur
trocken und sauber gelagert werden und weder hohen Temperaturen,
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung noch Schadstoffen ausgesetzt sein.

2. Nicht auRerhalb des Temperaturbereichs von -20°C bis +50°C oder bei
einer Luftfeuchtigkeit Gber 90% lagern.

3. Die Originalverpackung erfiillt alle Vorgaben fiir den Transport innerhalb
der Europdischen Gemeinschaft.
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Carica Batteria 3M™ CHG-02/CHG-04

DESCRIZIONE DEL SISTEMA

Questo prodotto & progettato per ricaricare le batterie del motore turbo
3M™ Jupiter™. Leggere le presenti istruzioni d'uso assieme alle istruzioni
d'uso del sistema di filtrazione aria 3M Jupiter ed alla documentazione di
riferimento del 3M Jupiter.

/\ATTENZIONE
+ Per ridurre |'esposizione a voltaggi pericolosi:
- Non utilizzare i caricatori all'esterno o in ambienti umidi.
- Non tentare di smontare i caricatori. Non ci sono parti sostituibili
allinterno.
- Ispezionare il caricatore ed il cavo di alimentazione prima dell'uso.
Sostituirlo se una qualsiasi parte risulta danneggiata.
- Non sostituire, modificare o aggiungere parti al caricabatterie.

+ Questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da bambini o da
persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali, o con
mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano state
istruite o in presenza di un supervisore.

APPROVAZIONI

| presenti prodotti sono conformi alla Direttiva Europea EMC 2004/108/EC
e alla Direttiva Europea sul basso voltaggio (LVE) 2006/95/EEC.

TSTRUZIONI OPERATIVE

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una sorgente elettrica per iniziare il
caricamento. Fare riferimento alla tabella seguente per la spiegazione
delle indicazioni sul display del caricabatterie.

LED arancione LED verde Stato caricamento batteria

Acceso Spento Caricamento veloce

Spento Acceso Carica completa

Lampeggio Lampeggio Lento  Errore:

Lento Temperatura interna del gruppo
batterie al di fuori dell'intervallo
compreso tra 0°C e 40°C
Contattare 3M per ulteriori
informazioni.

/\ Non caricare le batterie con caricabatterie non approvati, allinterno
di armadi chiusi e senza ventilazione, in ambienti pericolosi, o vicino a
fonti di calore elevato.

/\ Non caricare le batterie al di fuori dellintervallo di temperatura
raccomandato di 0-40°C.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA

Usare un panno pulito inumidito con soluzione tiepida di acqua e sapone
liquido domestico.

Per la pulizia di qualsiasi parte del sistema non usare benzina, fluidi
sgrassanti clorurati (come il tricloroetilene), solventi organici o prodotti per
la pulizia abrasivi.

Non immergere il gruppo batterie o il caricabatterie in nessun tipo di
liquido.

Non pulire i contatti elettrici.

MANUTENZIONE

Né il gruppo batterie né i caricabatterie contengono componenti utilizzabili.
Non tentare di aprirli.

L'uso di parti non approvate o la modifica non autorizzata puo portare a
pericoli per la vita o la salute ed invalidare ogni garanzia.

Se & previsto lo smaltimento dei componenti, deve essere effettuato in
conformita alla regolamentazione nazionale vigente in materia di
ambiente, salute e sicurezza.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO

1. Questi prodotti devono essere immagazzinati nellimballo originale con
-eui-vengone-fomiti, ir-eondizient-asciutte,-pulite e-lontano datuce solare-
diretta, fonti di temperatura elevata, vapori di benzina e di solventi.

2. Non immagazzinare al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura compreso
fra -20°C e +50°C oppure con una umidita superiore al 90%.

3. La confezione originale & idonea per il trasporto del prodotto sul
territorio dell'Unione Europea.
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3M™ Cargador de bateria CHG-02/CHG-04

DESCRIPCION DEL SISTEMA

Este producto esta disefiado para cargar las baterias del motoventilador
3M™ Jupiter™ Por favor, lea estas intrucciones junto con las
instrucciones de uso y el manual de referencia de la unidad de filtracion
3M Jupiter™,

/\ADVERTENCIA
+ Para reducir la exposicion a voltajes peligrosos:
-No utilice los cargadores en el exterior o en ambientes himedos.
-No intente reparar los cargadores. El interior no tiene ninguna parte
susceptible de reparacion.
-Inspeccione el cargador y cable antes del uso. Sustituya el cargador
si se dafia.
-No sustituya, modifique o afiada componentes a los cargadores.
+ Este dispositivo no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por nifios o
personas con capacidad fisica, sensorial o mental reducida o sin
experiencia, salvo bajo supervision o instruccion.

APROBACIONES

Estos productos cumplen la Directiva Europea 2004/108/EC sobre
compatibilidad electromagnética y la Directiva sobre equipos eléctricos de
baja tension (LVD) 2006/95/EEC.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Enchufe el cable de alimentacion eléctrica en una fuente de electricidad
para comenzar la carga. Consulte la tabla a continuacion para ver una
explicacion de la pantalla del cargador.

‘ Oranje LED

|
|
L
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Fallo:
Temperatura interna de bateria
fuera del rango de entre 0°C y
40°C

Parpadeo lento  Parpadeo lento

Contacte con 3M para
informacion adicional.

A\ No recargue las baterias con cargadores no aprobados, dentro de
armarios cerrados sin ventilacion, en lugares peligrosos ni cerca de
fuentes de calor intenso.

A\ No recargue las baterias fuera del rango de temperatura
recomendado de 0-40°C.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Utilice un pafio limpio empapado con una disolucion suave de detergente
doméstico.

No utilice gasolina, desengrasantes clorados (como tricloroetileno),
disolventes organicos 0 agentes abrasivos para limpiar cualquier parte del
equipo.

No sumerja la bateria ni el cargador de baterias en ningtin tipo de liquido.
No pase un pafio por los contactos eléctricos.

MANTENIMIENTO

El interior de la bateria y los cargadores contienen partes que no pueden
ser reparadas por el usuario. No intente abrirlos.

El uso de componentes no aprobados o modificaciones no autorizadas en
el equipo pueden poner en peligro la vida o la salud del usuario y pueden
invalidar cualquier garantia otorgada al equipo.

Si necesita desechar parte del equipo, debe seguirse la legislacion en
material de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente en vigor.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE

1. Estos equipos deben almacenarse en su embalaje original, en lugar
seco y limpio, protegidos de la luz solar directa, fuentes de temperatura
elevada, combustibles y vapores de disolventes.

2. No almacene fuera del rango de temperatura -20°C a +50°C o con
humedad superior a 90%.

3. El embalaje original es adecuado para transportar el producto en la
Union Europea.
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3M™ Batterijlader CHG-02/CHG-04

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET SYSTEEM

Dit product is ontworpen om batterijen voor gebruik met de 3M™
Jupiter™ motor unit op te laden. Lees deze instructies samen met de
gebruiksinstructies van de 3M Jupiter™ Luchtfiltereenheid en het 3M
Jupiter™ Referentieblad.

/\WAARSCHUWING

+ Om blootstelling aan gevaarlijke elektrische spanning te beperken:

- Gebruik de laders niet buiten of in een natte omgeving.

- Probeer de laders niet zelf te herstellen. Deze bevatten geen
onderhoudsonderdelen.

- Controleer de laders en snoeren voor gebruik. Vervang deze als er
onderdelen beschadigd zijn.

- Vervang of wijzig geen onderdelen van de laders en voeg geen
onderdelen toe.

Dit apparaat dient niet te worden gebruikt door kinderen of personen

met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, of

gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of

instructie hebben gekregen .

KEURINGEN

Deze producten voldoen aan de Europese EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EC en
de richtlijn 2006/95/EEC voor laagspanningsapparatuur.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Steek het stroomsnoer in een elektrische bron en begin met opladen. Zie
onderstaande tabel voor uitleg van het laderdisplay.

Groene LED Status batterijladen
Aan Uit Snel laden
Uit Aan Volledig opgeladen

Langzame Flits  Langzame Flits ~ Fout:
Interne temperatuur batterijpak
buiten bereik 0°C tot 40°C
Neem contact op met 3M voor
— meerinformatie.

/\ Laad batterijen niet op met niet-goedgekeurde opladers, in gesloten
kasten zonder ventilatie, in gevaarlijke locaties of bij hittebronnen.

/\ Laad de batterijen niet op buiten het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik
van 0-40°C.

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES

Gebruik een schone doek met een oplossing van water en een milde
huishoudelijke zeep.

Gebruik geen benzine, gechloreerde ontvetters (zoals trichloorethyleen),
organische oplosmiddelen en reinigingsproducten met schuurmiddel om
systeemonderdelen te reinigen.

Dompel het batterijpak of de batterijlader nooit onder in wat voor vloeistof
dan ook.

De elektrische contacten niet afvegen.

ONDERHOUD

In het batterijpak of de laders zijn geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker
onderhouden kunnen worden. Probeer ze niet te openen.

Gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde onderdelen of ongeoorloofde
aanpassingen kunnen levensgevaarlijke gebruikssituaties veroorzaken.
Elke garantie komt dan te vervallen.

Indien onderdelen moeten worden weggegooid, moet dat gebeuren
conform de lokale regelgeving over veiligheid en millieu.

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT

1. Deze producten moeten opgeslagen worden in droge en schone
omstandigheden, niet in direct zonlicht of nabij bronnen van hoge
temperatuur, en vrij van benzinedampen en dampen van oplosmiddelen.
2. Niet bewaren buiten het temperatuurbereik -20°C tot 50°C of bij een
vochtigheidsgraad hoger dan 90%.

3. De originele verpakking is geschikt om het product binnen de Europese
Gemeenschap te vervoeren.

€3]
3M™ batteriladdare CHG-02/CHG-04

SYSTEMBESKRIVNING

Denna produkt ar avsedd att ladda batterier till SM™ Jupiter™ fléktenhet.
Vanligen las dessa instruktioner tillsammans med bruksanvisningen for
3M Jupiter™ |uftfilterenhet och 3M Jupiter™ referensblad.

A\ VARNING
+ Edr att minska exponeringen for farlig spanning:
- Anvand inte laddarna utomhus eller i fuktiga miljéer.
- Forsok inte att utfora service pa laddarna. De innehaller inga delar
som kan servas av anvandaren.
- Inspektera laddarna och strdmkablarna innan anvandning. Byt ut
skadade delar.
- Inga delar pa laddama far bytas ut, &ndras eller laggas till.
+ Denna produkt &r inte anvéndas av barn eller personer med nedsatt
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga, eller brist pa erfarenhet och
kunskap, savida de inte dvervakas eller far instruktioner.

GODKANNANDEN

De hér produkterna uppfyller kraven i enlighet med EU:s direktiv om
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet nr 2004/108/EG och lagspanningdirektivet
nr 2006/95/EG.

BRUKSANVISNING

Anslut nétkabeln till ett eluttag for att starta laddningen. Tabellen nedan
forklarar informationen i laddarens display.

Orange LED Gront LED ljus  Batteriets laddningsstatus

Pa Av Snabbladdning

Av Pa Fulladdat

Langsamt Langsamt Fel:

blinkande blinkande Batteriernas interna temperatur
ar utanfor temperaturomradet
0°C til 40°C
Kontakta 3M for kompletterande
information.

/\ Ladda aldrig batterier med icke-godkénda laddare, i stdngda skap
utan ventilation, i riskfyllda utrymmen eller i nérheten av varmekéllor.
A\ Ladda inte batterierna utanfor det rekommenderade
temperaturomradet pa 0-40°C.

RENGORNING

Anvand en ren trasa som fuktats med en mild tvallésning.

Anvand inte bensin, klorerade avfettningsmedel, organiska [6sningsmedel
eller slipande rengdringsmedel for rengdring av utrustningens delar.
Doppa inte batterierna eller batteriladdaren i nagon typ av vétska.

Torka inte av de elektriska kontakterna.
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Det finns inga delar inuti batterierna eller batteriladdarna som anvéndaren
kan utfdra service pa. Forsok inte att Gppna enheterna.

Anvéndning av ej godkanda delar och utférande av ej auktoriserade
andringar kan vara halsovadligt och livsfarligt samt ogiltiggéra garantin.
Om vissa delar av utrustningen maste kasseras skall detta goras enligt
gallande miljp och sakerhetsforeskrifter.

FORVARING OCH TRANSPORT

1. Dessa produkter skall forvaras i forpackningen i en torr och ren miljé
och ej i direkt soljus eller i narheten av varmekallor, bensin- eller
|6sningsmedelsangor.

2. Forvara inte utanfor temperaturomrade -20°C till +50°C eller med en
luftfuktighet Gver 90%.

3. Forpackningarna till dessa produkter Iampar sig for att transportera
produkterna inom EU-omradet.

3M™ Batteri oplader CHG-02/CHG-04

SYSTEMBESKRIVELSE

Produktet er beregnet til opladning af batterier der bruges med 3M™
Jupiter™ batteridrevet turbo. Denne brugsanvisning skal laeses sammen
med brugsanvisningen for 3M’s Jupiter™ turboenhed og
oversigtsdatabladet for 3M’s Jupiter™.

A\ ADVARSEL

+ For at reducere udszettelse for farlig spaending.

-Brug ikke laderne udenders eller i vade omgivelser.

-Forsgg ikke at reparere lademe. Der er ikke dele indeni som
brugeren kan servicere.

-Kontroller lademe og ledningeme fer brug. Erstat beskadigede dele.

-Forsag ikke at @ndre eller tilfaje dele til laderne.

Dette apparat ber ikke anvendes af bamn eller personer med

reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller manglende

erfaring og viden, med mindre de har modtaget opleering eller

instruktion.

GODKENDELSER

Dette udstyr overholder EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EF og
lavspaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/EQF.

BRUGSANVISNING - — — —  —

Seet stromledningen i en stikkontakt for at starte opladningen. Se
nedenstaende tabel for en beskrivelse af laderdisplayet.

Orange lys Grant lys Batteriopladningsstatus
Teendt Slukket Hurtigopladning

Slukket Teendt Fuldt opladet

Langsom flash ~ Langsomflash ~ Fejl:

Batteriets interne temperatur
ligger uden for omradet 0°C il
40°C

Kontakt 3M for yderligere
information.

/\ Batterieme ma ikke oplades med ikke-godkendte ladere, i lukkede
kabinetter uden ventilation, pa farlige steder eller neer meget kraftige
varmekilder.

/\ Batteriene mé ikke oplades uden for det anbefalede
temperaturomrade pa 0-40°C.

RENGQRING

Brug en ren klud, fugtigggjort i en mild oplasning af vand og
husholdningsseebe.

Brug aldrig benzin, chlorerede affedtningsmidler (som f. eks.
trichlorethylen), organiske oplgsningsmidler eller slibemidler il at rengare
enhedens dele.

Batteriet eller batteriladeren ma ikke nedseenkes i nogen form for vaeske.
Tor ikke de elekiriske kontakter af.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Der er ingen dele, som brugeren kan udfere service pa, hverken i batteriet
eller i laderne. Forsag ikke at abne dem.

Brug af uoriginale dele eller uautoriserede modifikationer kan medfare
risiko for helbredsskader, invaliditet eller livsfare, og kan ugyldiggere
enhver garanti.

Hvis bortskaffelse af brugte dele er ngdvendig, skal det ske efter
geeldende myndighedsregler.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
1. Nar udstyret ikke er i brug, ber det opbevares under rene, tarre forhold,
og ikke i direkte sollys, i haje temperaturer, eller under forhold med dampe
fra benzin eller andre oplgsningsmidler.

_2.Ma ikke-opbevares udenfor temperaturomradet -20°C 1il +50°C eller-
ved en luftfugtighed over 90%.
3. Den originale emballage er egnet til transport af produktet i hele Den
Europaeiske Union.

3M™ Batterilader CHG-02/CHG-04

SYSTEMBESKRIVELSE

Dette produktet er utviklet for a lade batterier som brukes pa 3M™
Jupiter™ batteriturbo. Les disse instruksjonenen i sammenheng med
bruksanvisningen og referanseheftet til 3M Jupiter™ batteriturbo.

A\ ADVARSEL.
« For & redusere risikoen for farlig spenning:
- Bruk ikke laderen utenders eller i fuktige omrader.
- Ikke forsek a reparere laderen. Det er ingen deler som kan byttes av
brukeren.
- Se pa laderen og ledningen far bruk. Erstatt eventuelt skadede
enheter.
- Ikke bytt, endre eller legg til deler pa laderen.
+ Dette utstyret ma ikke brukes av barn eller personer med reduserte
fysiske-, sensoriske- eller mentale evner, eller personer uten erfaring
og kunnskap, hvis de ikke er under tilsyn eller har fatt opplaering.

GODKJENNINGER

Disse produktene samsvarer med EU-direktivet for elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC) 2004/108/EF og lavspenningsdirektivet (LVD)
2006/95/EF.

BRUKSANVISNING

Koble stremledningen til en stikkontakt for a begynne ladingen. Se
tabellen nedenfor for en forklaring av ladedisplayet.

Oransje LED Grenn LED Batteriladestatus
Pa Av Hurtiglading

Av Pa Fulladet

Sakte blink Sakte blink Feil:

Den interne batteritemperaturen
er utenfor omradet 0°C til 40°C
_ Kontakt 3M for mer informasjon..

7& IkkeTad baﬁ%e med:1 lader som ikke er godkjent, i lukkede
skap uten ventilasjon, pa farlige steder eller neer sveert varme kilder.
/N Ikke lad batteriene utenfor det anbefalte temperaturomradet pa
0-40°C.

RENGJQRING

Bruk en ren, fuktig klut med mild sape.

Det ma ikke brukes bensin, klorerte avfettingsveesker (slik som
trikloretylen), organiske lasemidler eller slipemidler for & gjere rent
utstyret.

lkke senk batteriet eller batteriladeren ned i vaeske.

Ikke tark av de elektriske kontaktene.

VEDLIKEHOLD

Ingen av delene i batteriet eller laderne kan vedlikeholdes av brukeren.
Ikke prav a apne dem.

Bruk av uoriginale deler eller uautorisert modifikasjon kan resultere i fare
for liv og helse, og gjere eventuelle garanti- eller forsikringskrav til 3M
ugyldige.

Destruksjon av deler skal gjeres i henhold til lokalt regelverk.

OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT

1. Disse produktene skal lagres rent og tert. Ma ikke utsettes for direkte
sollys, hay temperatur, eller damp fra bensin eller lgsemidler.

2. Ma ikke lagres utenfor temperaturomradet -20°C til +50°C, eller med
luftfuktighet over 90%.

3. Vi anbefaler a bruke originalforpakning ved transport.

D
3M™ Akkulaturi CHG-02/CHG-04

JARJESTELMAN KUVAUS

Téama tuote on suunniteltu lataamaan 3M™ Jupiter™ -moottoroidun
puhallinyksikon akut. Lue tdma kéyttéohje yhdessé 3M Jupiter™
-puhallinyksikon kayttoohjeiden ja 3M Jupiter™ -tuotevihkon kanssa.

A\ VAROITUS
+ Vaaralliselle jannitteelle altistumisen estamiseksi:
- Ala kéyta latureita ulkona tai mérissa ympéristdissa.
- Ala yrita huoltaa latureita itse. Laitteen sisallé ei ole kayttajan
huollettavia osia.
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- Tarkasta laturit ja virtajohdot ennen kaytt6a. Vaihda vaurioituneet
osat.
- Ald korvaa, muuta tai lisda osia latureihin.
+ Lasten tai henkildiden, joilla on vahentynyt fyysinen, aistimuksellinen
tai psyykkinen kykenevyys, tai joilla on kokemuksen ja tietdmyksen
puute, ei tulisi kayttaa laitetta iiman valvontaa tai neuvontaa.

HYVAKSYNNAT
Tuotteet ovat séhkdmagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevan direktiivin
2004/108/EY ja matalajannitedirektiivin 2006/95/EEC mukaisia.

KAYTTOOHJEET

Aloita lataaminen liittdmalla virtajohto pistorasiaan. Katso alla olevasta
taulukosta laturin néytdn viestien selitykset.

Oranssi LED Vihrea LED Akun varauksen tila
-valo

Paalla Pois paalta Pikalataus

Pois paalta Paalla Ladattu tayteen

Hidas vilkku Hidas vilkku Vika:

Akkuyksikon siséinen lampétila
on rajatun alueen 0°C - 40°C
ulkopuolella.

Ota yhteyttd Suomen 3M Oy:hyn
tarvitessasi lisatietoja.

A\ AV lataa akkuja hyvaksyntad vailla olevilla latureilla, suljetuissa
iimastoimattomissa kaapeissa, vaarallisissa paikoissa tai lahella
lamménlhteits.

A\ Ala lataa akkuja suositellun 0-40°C: n lampétilarajan ulkopuolella.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET

Kayta mietoon puhdistusliuokseen kostutettua puhdasta liinaa ja
nestemaistd saippuaa.

Ala kayta bensiinia, kloorattuja rasvanpoistonesteita (kuten
trikloorietyleenid), orgaanisia liuottimia tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita
suojaimen minkaan osan puhdistukseen.

Ala kasta akkuyksikkoa tai laturia mihinkaan nesteeseen.

Ala pyyhi sahkdliitantdja.

HUOLTO .

Akkuyksikdssa tai latureissa ei ole huollettavia osia. Al yrita avata niita.
Vieraiden osien kaytto tai luvattomien muutosten tekeminen suojaimeen
saattaa aiheuttaa hengenvaaran ja johtaa liséksi kaikkien takuiden
raukeamiseen.

Osien hévittaminen on tehtava noudattaen voimassa olevia
ymparistdmaarayksia.

SAILYTYS ja KULJETUS

1. Tuote on sailytettdva kuljetuspakkauksessaan kuivassa ja puhtaassa
paikassa suojattuna suoralta auringonpaisteelta, [ammonlahteilta seka
bensiini- ja liuotinhGyryilta.

2. Sallittu lampétila-alue varastoinnin aikana on -20°C ...+50°C ja
iimankosteus enintdan 90%.

3. Tuote voidaan kuljettaa alkuperdisessé pakkauksessaan kaikissa
Euroopan unionin jasenvaltioissa.

3M™ Carregador de Bateria CHG-02/CHG-04

DESCRIGAO DO SISTEMA

Este produto est& desenhado para carregar baterias para utilizar com
3M™ Jupiter™ Sistema de Ar Assistido Estas instrugdes devem ser
usadas juntamente com as instruges de utilizagdo da unidade de
filtragdo 3M Jupiter™ e o manual de referéncias 3M Jupiter™.

AAVISO

+ Para reduzir a exposi¢do a voltagens perigosas:

- Nao utilize os carregadores ao ar livre ou em ambientes molhados.

- Nao tente reparar os carregadores. Nao existem pegas reparaveis
no interior.

- Inspecione os carregadores e cabos de alimentagéo antes de usar.
Substituir eventuais pegas danificadas.

- Nao substitua, modifique ou adicione pecas aos carregadores.

+ Este aparelho néo deve ser utilizado por criangas ou pessoas com
capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de
experiéncia e conhecimentos, exceto se forem supervisionadas ou
instruidas para tal.

APROVAGOES

Estes produtos estédo em conformidade com a Directiva 2004/108/CE
relativa a aproximagéo das legislagdes dos Estados-Membros
respeitantes & compatibilidade electromagnética e a Directiva
2006/95/CEE relativa a harmonizacao das legislagdes dos
Estados-Membros no dominio do material eléctrico destinado a ser
utilizado dentro-de certos limites de tensdo.—  ——

INSTRUGOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

Ligue o fio eléctrico a uma fonte de alimentagéo antes de iniciar o
carregamento. Consulte a tabela seguinte para obter uma explicagéo do
monitor do carregador.

LED laranja Led verde Estado de carregamento da
bateria

Ligado Desligado Carregamento rapido

Desligado Ligado Totalmente carregada

Sinal luminoso  Sinal luminoso  Falha:

lento lento Temperatura interna do conjunto

da bateria fora do intervalo 0°C a
40°C

Contacte a 3M para informagéo
adicional.

/\ N#o carregue as baterias com carregadores nao aprovados, em
armarios fechados sem ventilagao, em locais perigosos ou perto de
fontes de calor elevado.

/N N#o carregue as baterias fora do intervalo de temperatura
recomendado de 0-40°C.

INSTRUCOES DE LIMPEZA

Utilize um pano limpo humedecido com uma solugéo de agua morna e
detergente liquido neutro.

Nao use nenhum derivado do petréleo, fluidos de lavagem & base de
cloro (tal como tricloroetileno), solventes organicos ou agentes de limpeza
abrasivos para limpar qualquer parte do equipamento.

Nao mergulhe o conjunto da bateria ou o carregador em qualquer tipo de
liquido.

N&o limpe os contactos eléctricos.

MANUTENCAO

Nao existem pegas no interior do conjunto da bateria ou do carregador
que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. N&o tente abri-los.

A utilizagéo de pegas ndo aprovadas ou modificagdes ndo autorizadas
podera resultar em perigo para a vida ou salde, podendo invalidar de
imediato, qualquer garantia.

Se a eliminagéo de pegas for necessaria, deverdo ter-se em conta a
legislagdo em vigor sobre material de seguranca, satde e meio ambiente.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
1. Estes produtos deverdo ser armazenados nas embalagens fomnecidas
em condigdes limpas e secas, ndo devendo ser expostas ao sol, a fontes
de calor, derivados de petréleo e vapores de solventes.

2. Nao armazenar fora dos limites de temperatura -20°C a +50°C ou com
humidade acima dos 90%.

3. Aembalagem original é adequada para transportar o produto na Uni&o
Europeia.

3M™ ®oprioThg Mmarapiog CHG-02/CHG-04

MEPIFTPA®H LYZTHMATOZ

To Tpoidv auto Exel aXESIOOTET yia POPTION PTTATAPIOG Yia Xprian HE TO
3M™ Jupiter™ Powered Air Turbo. MapakaAoUpe va dIaBAcETE Tig
TIAPOKATW 00nyieg O€ oUVOUATUO PE TO EVAPEPWTIKO PUAAGDIO TOU
ouoTAUATOG TTaPoXNG IATpapiapévou aépa 3M Jupiter TM kai Tou
TEXVIKOU QUAAGIOU Jupiter TM.

/A\TIPOEIAONOIHZH
* Mo peiwaon €kBeang o€ eMKIVOUVEG TATEIG:
- MnV Xpna1UoTIoIEITE TOUG QOPTIOTEG OE E§WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG I OF
Bpeypévo TrepIBAAAoV.
- Mnv emixeIpOETE va ETTIOKEUAOETE TOUG QOPTIOTEG. Agv uTIGipyoUV
EOWTEPIKA PEPN TTOU ETTIOKEUAZOVTAI OTTO TOV XPNATN.
- EmBewpnoTe Toug gopTIOTEG Kall Ta KaAWdIa TIPiV TN XpAON.
AVTIKATAOTAGTE Ta KATEOTPAMLEVT PEEN.
- Mnv avTIKaTaoTAGETE, TTAPATIOIATETE A TPOOBETETE éPN aTOUG
(QOPTIOTEG.
+ Aut n ouokeun dev Ba TTPETTEl va XpnaloTTolEiTal ammd TadId ) dmopa
HE HEIWPEVEG DUVATOTNTEG (PUOTKEG,DIVONTIKEG F) WUXIKEG) A EAAEIYN
TIEIPAG Kl YVWOEWV, EKTOG AV £XOUV EKTTIBEUTET ) UTIAPXEI ETTOTITEQL.

ErKPIZEIZ

Aurtd 1a Trpoiévta TAnpolv Tnv Eupwraikr Odnyia 2004/108/EK mepi
nAekTpopayvnTikrAg aupBaréttag (HMX) kai Tnv Odnyia (LVD)
2006/95/EOK Trepi egomAiopoU XaunAig Taong.

OAHIIEZ XPHXHZ

ZUvdEDTE TO KAAWBIO POPTIONG OE pia TTPICa PEUPATOG Yia Va apyXioel n
@opTION. BA. TrivaKa TapakdTw yia TIG TENYROEIG Twv evOEifgwY Tou
GOpTIOTH.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

MopTokaAi Mpdaivo LED KardoTaon @opriong
uTrarapiag

Evepyorroinon  Amevepyotroinon - Taxeia ¢option

Amevepyomoinan  Evepyorroinon  TMARpws @opTiopévn

Apyd Apyd BAGBN:

avaBoofioiyo  avaBoaProiyo  H eowrtepikr Bepuokpaaia g

umrarapiag BpiokeTal ekTog Tou
€0poug 0°C €wg 40°
EmikoivwvioTe e Tv 3M yia
TIEPIOTOTEPEG TIANPOPOPIEG

N\ MV QOpTIZETE TIG UTTTaPIES E N EYKEKPIUEVOUG QOPTIOTES, OE
KAEIaTE vIoUAGTTION XWpiG EEaEPIOPO, O€ EIKIVOUVEG TOTTOBETIES Ny
KovTa O€ TMYEG uwnAng BeppdTnTag.

N\ Mnv @opriCete Ti praTapicg ot BeppoKpaaEg Tou Sev euTiTouy
070 ouvIoTWEVO e0pog 0-40°C.

OAHTIEX KAGAPIZMOY

XpnoipotoleioTe éva uypd Travi Boutnyuévo ot vepd Kal aamolvi
oIKIaKAg XpPRong.

Mnv xpnaipotoigite Bevivn, xAwpiwpéva amoAImavTIkG uypd (4Tmwg
TpIxAwPOEIBUAEVIO), opyavikoUg BIaAUTEG A AeiavTikd yia va KaBapioete
otolodmoTe PEPOG Tou eOTTAIGHOU.

Mnv BubioeTe TV pmraTapia A To OPTIOTA PTTATAPIWY O Uypd
OTT0I0UdITTOTE TUTTOU.

Mnv aKouTTiCETe TIG NAEKTPIKEG ETTOPEG.

ZYNTHPHZH

270 E0WTEPIKG TNG UTTATAPIAG KAI TWV GOPTIGTWY, DEV UTTIAPKOUV
€gapTAaTa TTOU Va ETTIOKEUACOVTaI aTT6 To XPRoTN. MV eTmixeIphoETe
avolyua.

Xprion pn eyKeKPIPEVWY aVTAANQKTIKWV 1} N €§0UGTOBOTNEVN HETATPOTTH
UTropei va ipokaAéoEl GpeTo KivOuvo yia TV (Wi Kal TNV UyEia Kal
UTTOpEi va KaTaoTAaEl TV eyyonan dkupn.

Edv eival amapaimn n amoppiyn KATTOI0U PEPOUG, QUTN TIPETTEN VAt YiVEl
oUpQWVa e TOUG VOUOUG TIEPI UYEIaG, Ao@AAEIg Kal TIpooTaadiag Tou
TepIBaAAovTOG.

AMNOGHKEYZH KAl METAOOPA

1. H ouokeun Tpémel va amoBnkeUeTal aTa apy Ik KouTIdl CUCKEUOOTag

ot aTeyvo, kabapd TepiBaAAov, pakpia amo AAI0, uPnAEg Bepuokpaaies,
—TETPEACHOEIDN KOt-aTHoUG BtehuTiV. ——  ——

2. Mnv amoBnkeUeTe o€ Beppokpaaicg g Tégewg amé -20°C éwg +50°C 1y

ot emimeda uypaaiog Tagewg Tavw a6 90%.

3. H apyki ouokevaaoia eivar katdAAnAn yia pETagopd o€ XWPES TG

Eupwmaikig Evwaong.

3M™ tadowarka CHG-02/CHG-04

OPIS SYSTEMU

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do fadowania akumulatoréw stosowanych
w jednostkach napedowych 3M Jupiter. Instrukcije niniejsza nalezy czyta¢
wraz z instrukcjg obstugi zestawu filtrujacego 3M Jupiter™ oraz ulotka,
referencyjna dla zestawu 3M Jupiter™.

A\ OSTRZEZENIE
+ Aby ograniczy¢ narazenie na niebezpieczne napiecia:

- Nie uzywac tadowarek na zewnafrz budynkéw lub w wilgotnym
otoczeniu.

- Nie podejmowa¢ samodzielnych préb naprawienia tadowarek.
Wewnatrz urzadzenia nie ma czesci mozliwych do naprawienia
przez uzytkownika.

- Przed uzyciem sprawdzi¢ tadowarke i przewody elektryczne. Jezeli
ktoras z czesci jest uszkodzona, nalezy ja wymienic.

- Nie zastepowac, nie zmienia¢ ani nie dodawa¢ zadnych czesci do
tadowarek.

+ Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci oraz osoby nie
posiadajace odpowiedniej wiedzy | doswiadczenia, chyba Ze pracujg
pod nadzorem lub zostaty odpowiednio poinstruowane.

ZATWIERDZENIA

Produkty spetniaja wymogi dyrektywy Wspélnoty Europejskiej nr
2004/108/WE, dotyczacej kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej oraz
norm dotyczacych urzadzen niskonapigciowych, zawartych w dyrektywie
2006/95/EWG.

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

Aby zacza¢ tadowanie, podtaczy¢ przewdd sieciowy do zrodta pradu.
Objasnienia symboli na wyswietlaczu tadowarki zamieszczono w tabeli
ponizej.

Pomaranczow Zielona dioda Stan natadowania akumulatora

adioda LED
_Wiaczony = _Wylaczony = _Szybkietadowanie

Wytaczony Wigczony catkowicie natadowany
Wolne miganie  Wolne miganie ~ Usterka:
Wewnetrzna temperatura
akumulatora wykracza poza
zakres 0°C do 40°C

W celu uzyskania dodatkowych
informacii skontaktuj sie z 3M.

A\ Nie fadowa¢ akumulatora za pomoca niezatwierdzonej tadowarki, w
zamknigtych, niewentylowanych szafkach, niebezpiecznych miejscach
ani w poblizu zrodet ciepta.

A\ Nie fadowa¢ akumulatorow w temperaturze wykraczajacej poza
zalecany zakres temperatur, wynoszacy 0-40°C.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE CZYSZCZENIA

Do czyszczenia nalezy stosowac czysta szmatke nasgczona tagodnym
roztworem wody i mydta w ptynie.

Nie wolno stosowa¢ do czyszczenia benzyny, cieczy odttuszczajacych na
bazie chloru (takich jak trichloroetylen), rozpuszczalnikéw organicznych i
Sciernych srodkow czyszczacych.

Akumulatora ani tadowarki nie zanurza¢ w zadnego rodzaju ptynach.

Nie wyciera¢ stykow.

KONSERWACJA

Wewnatrz akumulatoréw i tadowarek nie ma czesci przeznaczonych do
obstugi przez uzytkownika. Nie nalezy probowac ich otwierac.
Stosowanie nieoryginalnych czesci 3M i nieautoryzowane modyfikacje
sprzetu mogq doprowadzi¢ do powaznego zagrozenia zdrowia lub zycia
uzytkownika oraz spowodujg utrate gwarancji producenta.

W przypadku koniecznosci utylizacji sprzetu lub jego czesci nalezy
postepowac zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami ochrony $rodowiska i BHP.

PRZECHOWYWANIE | TRANSPORT

1. Te produkty nalezy przechowywa¢ w dostarczonym opakowaniu w
suchym i czystym pomieszczeniu z dala od bezposredniego
oddziatywania promieni stonecznych, zrédet wysokiej temperatury, oparéw
benzyny i rozpuszczalnikow.

2. Nie przechowywa¢ w temperaturze ponizej -20°C i powyzej +50°C lub
przy wilgotnosci powyzej 90%.

3. Oryginalne opakowanie produktu jest odpowiednie do jego
transportowania na terenie UE.

e -

3M™ Akkumulator tlt6 CHG-02/CHG-04
A RENDSZER LEIRASA

Ez a termék a 3M™ Jupiter™ sz(irtlevegés turbéegységhez vald
akkumulatorok toltésére lett tervezve. Kérjlik, olvassa el az alabbi
Utmutatét a SM™ Jupiter™ leveg8sziiré egység hasznalati Utmutatojaval,
illetve a 3M Jupiter™ referenciafiizetével egyiitt.

N\ FIGYELEM

+ Veszélyes feszliltség expozicid csokkentése:

- Ne haszndlja a toltoket kiiltéren vagy nedves kémyezetben!

- Ne prébalja meg a tolt6 karbantartasat! Nincsenek benne olyan
alkatrészek, melyeket a felhasznalonak kellene cserélnie.

- Hasznalat el6tt vizsgalja meg a toltét és a csatlakozot. Cserélie ki,
ha barmelyik része megsérdilt!

- Soha ne mddositsa vagy valtoztassa meg ezt a terméket, ne
egészitse ki alkatrészekkel a tolt6t !

+ Akésziiléket nem hasznalhatjak gyermekek és fizikailag, érzékszervileg
vagy szellemileg korlatozott képességii személyek, illetve a megfeleld
tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel nem rendelkez6 személyek, kivéve
megfeleld feliigyelet és utasitasok mellett.

MINOSITESEK

Ezek a termékek megfelelnek az elektromagneses dsszeférhetéséggel
(EMC) kapcsolatos 2004/108/EK és a kisfeszliltségii berendezésekre
(LVD) vonatkoz6 2006/95/EGK jelli eurépai iranyelvek kdvetelményeinek.

HASZNALATBA HELYEZES

Atoltés megkezdéséhez csatlakoztassa a tpkabelt egy elektromos
csatlakozoaljzatba. A t61t6 kijelz6jének a magyarazatahoz lasd az alabbi
tablazatot.

Narancsszini  Zold LED Akkumulatortolté allapota
LED

Vilagit Nem vilagit Gyorstoltés

Nem vilagit Vilagit Teljesen feltéltve

LassU villogas  Lassu villogas Hiba:
Az akkumulator belsd
hémérséklete a 0°C - 40°C
tartomanyon kiviilre kerdilt
Amennyiben tovabbi

__informaciora van sziiksége,
kérjuk, lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M
helyi képviseletével!

A\ Ne toltse az akkumulatort nem jovahagyott toltével, zart, nem
szelléz6 helyen, veszélyes kdrnyezetben vagy intenziv héforras
kozelében.

I\ Ne toltse az akkumulatort a javasolt 0-40°C
hémérséklettartomanyon kivil.

TISZTITAS

Hasznaljon egy enyhe szappanos oldattal atitatott tiszta kendét.

Ne hasznaljon benzint, klérbazisu zsirtalanité folyadékot (mint pl.
trikloretilén), szerves olddszereket vagy csiszoléanyagot a berendezés
barmely részének tisztitasara.

Ne meritse az akkumulatort vagy a toltéjét semmilyen folyadékba.

Ez elektromos érintkezéket ne tordlje.

KARBANTARTAS

Az akkumulatorban és az akkumulatortdlt8kben nincs a felhasznalo ltal
javithato alkatrész. Ne kisérelje meg felnyitni.

Az engedély nélkilli alkatrészek haszndlata, vagy jovahagyas nélkili
atalakitas életveszélyt okozhat, és érvényteleniti a garanciat.

Ha egyes alkatrészeket meg kell semmisiteni, azt a helyi egészségiigyi,
biztonsagtechnikai és kdrnyezetvédelmi szabalyokkal megegyezden kell
végezni.

TAROLAS ES SZALLITAS

1. Akésziléket a biztositott csomagolasban kell tarolni szaraz, tiszta
kértilmények kozott, védve a kdzvetlen napsugarzastdl, magas
hémérsékletforrastol, benzin és oldoszer gozoktdl.

2. Ne tarolja -20°C és +50°C kozotti hémérsékleti tartomanyon kiviil vagy
90% pératartalom felett!

3. Atermék eredeti csomagolasa alkalmas az Eurépai Koz6sség tertiletén
torténd szallitasra.

72.427mm/2.85Ins
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3M™ Nabijecka baterii CHG-02/CHG-04

POPIS SYSTEMU

Tento vyrobek je navrZen tak, aby dobil baterie pro pouZiti s SM™
Jupiter™ Powered Air Turbo. Ctéte prosim tyto instrukce spolu s
instrukcemi na turbojednotku 3M Jupiter™ a referencnim letakem na 3M
Jupiter™.

A\ VAROVANI
+ Omezte vystaveni se nebezpeénému napéti:
- NepouZivejte nabijecku venku nebo v mokrém prostredi.
- NezkouSejte se sami opravit nabijecku. Uvniti nejsou zadné
uzivatelem opravitelné Casti.
- Pfed pouzitim zkontrolujte nabijecku a napajeci kabel. Vyménite ji,
pokud je néjaka ¢ast podkozena.
- Neméte, neupravuijte nebo nepfidavejte zadné ¢asti k nabijecce.
« Toto zafizeni nesmi byt pouzivano détmi nebo osobami se snizenou
fyzickou, smyslovou nebo dusevni zpUsobilosti, & s nedostatkem
zku$enosti a znalosti, bez dostateéného pouceni ¢i dozoru osobou
zplisobilou.

SCHVALENI

Tyto produkty splfiuji evropskou smémici ¢. 2004/108/ES o
elektromagnetické kompatibilité a smérnici €. 2006/95/EHS o nizkém
napéti.

PROVOZNI POKYNY
Po pfipojeni napéjeci $iidry do elektrické zasuvky zacéne nabijeni. Viz
nasledujici tabulka s vysvétlenim displeje nabijecky.

Oranzova LED  Zelena LED

Stav nabiti baterie

kontrolka
Zapnuto Vypnuto Rychlé nabijeni
Vypnuto Zapnuto PIné nabita
Pomalé blikéni  Pomalé blikani ~ Chyba:

Vnitfni teplota bateriové jednotky
mimo rozsah 0°C az 40°C

Dalsi informace si vyzadejte u
spolecnosti M.

N\ Nenabijejte baterie neschvalenymi nabijeckami, v uzavienych
neveétranych prostorach, v nebezpe¢ném prostfedi ani blizko zdroje
vysokého Zaru.

N\ Nepouzivejte baterie mimo doporucené teplotni limity 0-40°C.

INSTRUKCE PRO CISTENI

PouZivejte Cistou latku navihéenou slabym roztokem vody a tekutého
mydla.

Na Zadnou ¢ast nepouZivejte benzin, odmastovadla obsahujici chiér
(napf. trichloretylen), organicka rozpoustédia ani brusné istici prostedky.
Zamezte ponorfeni bateriové jednotky nebo nabijecky baterie do kapaliny.
Neotirejte elektrické kontakty.

UDRZBA

Bateriov4 jednotka ani nabijecky neobsahuiji dily, které by uZivatel mohl
samostatné opravovat. Neotvirejte.

Pouziti neschvalenych nahradnich dilti a nepovolené modifikace mohou
ohrozovat zivot uZivatelt a anuluji platnost zaruky.

Je-li poteba zlikvidovat nékteré soucasti ochranného prostfedku, mélo by
se tomu tak stat podle platnych mistnich hygienickych, bezpeénostnich a
ekologickych predpist.

SKLADOVANI A PREPRAVA

1. Tento vyrobek se musi skladovat v dodaném obalu v suchém a Cistém
prostfedi, mimo ptsobeni pfimého slunecniho zafeni, zdroji vysokych
teplot a vyparl benzinu a organickych rozpoustédel.

2. Neskladuite pfi teplotach mino uvedené teplotni rozpéti -20°C do
+50°C nebo ve vihkosti nad 90%.

3. Originalni baleni je vhodné k piepravé v ramci celého Evropského
hospodarského spolecenstvi.

€
3M™ Nabijacka batérii CHG-02/CHG-04

POPIS SYSTEMU

Tento produkt je navrhnuty na nabijanie batérii pre 3M™ Jupiter™
jednotku s nitenym obehom vzduchu. Tieto pokyny ¢itajte spolu s
Néavodom na pouzitie 3M Jupiter™ filtracnej jednotky vzduchu a
Referencnym listom k 3M Jupiter™.

4\ UPOZORNENIE

« Pre znizenie vystavovaniu sa nebezpecnej trovni napatia:

- NepouZivaite nabijacku batérie vonku alebo vo vihkom prostredi.

- Nepokusajte sa o opravu nabijacky. Nabijacka obsahuije diely, ktoré
nesmie opravovat neautorizovana osoba.

- Pred pouzitim skontrolujte nabijacku a kable. Ak je niektora ¢ast
poskodena, nahradte ju novou.

- Nabijacku neupravuite, ani nijakym spdsobom neprerabajte.

« Toto zariadenie nesmU pouzivat deti alebo osoby so znizenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo dusevnymi schopnostami, alebo
nedostatkom skisenosti ¢i vedomosti, pokial nepracujt pod
dohladom alebo s inStrukciami.

SCHVALENIA

Viyrobky spifiajli poziadavky smernic Eurépskeho spologenstva o
elektromagnetickej kompatibilite 2004/108/ES a nizkonapétovych
zariadeniach 2006/95/ES.

NAVOD NA OBSLUHU

Zapojenim napajacieho kabla do zdroja elekirickej energie spustite
nabijanie. Displej nabijacky je opisany v tabulke nizsie.

Oranzové LED  Zelené LED

Stav nabijania batérie

svetlo svetlo

Zapnuté Vypnuté Rychle nabijanie
Vypnuté Zapnuté Plne nabita
Pomalé blikanie  Pomalé blikanie ~ Chyba:

Vnutorna teplota akumulatora je
mimo rozsahu 0°C az 40°C
Pre viac informécii, kontaktujte
prosim miestne zastupenie 3M.

/\ Batérie nenabijajte pomocou neschvalenych nabijadiek, v
uzavretych miestnostiach bez vetrania, na nebezpeénych miestach ani
v blizkosti zdrojov velkého tepla.

\ Nenabijajte batérie mimo odporaganého rozsahu tepldt 0-40°C.

POKYNY NA CISTENIE

PouZite Cistu utierku navihéent v jemnom roztoku mydla a vody.

Na Cistenie ziadnej z Casti pristroja nepouzivajte benzin, odmastovacie
roztoky chléru (ako napr. trichléroetylén), organické rozpustadia alebo

brisne ¢istiace pripravky.

Akumulétor ani nabijacku batérii nikdy neponéraijte do ziadnej tekutiny.
Neutierajte elektrické kontakty.

V akumulatore ani v nabijatkach sa nenachadzaju ¢asti, ktoré moze
opravit uzivatel. Nepokusajte sa ich otvarat.

PouZitie neschvalenych sucasti alebo vykonanie neautorizovanych dprav,
mdZe ohrozit Zivot alebo zdravie a zaroverl znamena stratu zaruky.

Ak je nevyhnutné znehodnotit Casti vyrobku, postupujte v sulade s
miestnymi ekologickymi, bezpe¢nostnymi a zdravotnymi predpismi.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA

1. Vyrobky by sa mali skladovat v baleniach od vyrobcu na suchom a
Cistom mieste mimo zdroja slnecného Ziarenia, vysokej teploty, benzinu a
vyparov z rozpUstadiel.

2. Skladuite pri teplote -20°C az +50°C, pri¢om vihkost prostredia nesmie
prekrocit 90%.

3. Na prenos zariadenia v ramci celej Europskej tnie je vhodné originlne
balenie od vyrobcu.

&
3M™ Polnilec za baterijo CHG-02/CHG-04

OPIS SISTEMA

Ta izdelek je namenjen polnjenju baterij za uporabo s 3M™ Jupiter™
tlaéno filtracijo zraka. Prosimo, preberite ta navodila skupaj z navodili za
uporabo 3M Jupiter™ enote zratnega filtra in s 3M Jupiter™ referencnim
letakom.

/\ OPOZORILO
+ Za zmanjSanje izpostavljenosti nevarni napetosti:
- Polnilnikov ne uporabljajte zunaj ali v mokrem okolju.
- Ne poskusajte popraviti polnilnikov. Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih
uporabnik lahko popravil.
- Pred uporabo preglejte polnilnike in kable. Zamenjajte polnilnik oz.
kabel, Ce je kateri od delov poskodovan.
- Ne nadomes¢ajte, spremijate ali dodajajte delov polnilnikom.

+ Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati otroci ali osebe z zmanj$animi
fiziénimi, senzoriénimi ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi, ter osebe brez
izkudenj in znanja, razen v primeru, da napravo uporabljajo pod
nadzorom ali v skladu z danimi navodili.

ODOBRITVE

Ti izdelki so skladni z evropsko Direktivo EMC 2004/108/ES in Direktivo o
nizkonapetostnih napravah 2006/95/EGS.

OBRATOVALNA NAVODILA

Za zacetek polnjenja vstavite napajalni kabel v elektricno vtiénico. Za

razlago prikaza polnjenja glejte spodnjo tabelo.

OranznaLED  Zelena LED Stanje polnjenja baterije
Vkloplieno Izkloplieno Hitro polnjenje

Izkloplieno Vkloplieno Popolnoma napolnjeno
Pogasno Pocasno utripanje Napaka:

utripanje Notranja temperatura baterije je

zunaj obmogja 0°C do 40°C
Za dodatne informacije
kontaktirajte 3M.

/\ Baterij ne polnite z neustreznimi polnilniki, v zaprtih prostorih brez
zraCenja, na nevarnih mestih in blizu virov toplote.
/N Baterij ne polnite zunaj priporotenega temperatumega razpona

NAVODILA ZA CISCENJE

Uporabite €isto krpo, naviazeno z blago raztopino vode in navadnega
mila.

Ne uporabljajte bencina, kloriranih razmadcevalnih tekogin (kot je
trikloretilen), organskih topil ali abrazivnih ¢istilnih sredstev za ¢is¢enje
kateregakoli dela opreme.

Baterij ali polnilnika baterij nikoli ne potapljajte v kakrdno koli tekocino.
Ne briSite elektricnih kontaktov.

VZDRZEVANJE

V bateriji in polnilnikih ni nobenih delov, ki bi jih lahko sami popravili. Ne
poskusajte odpirati.

Uporaba neodobrenih delov ali neavtorizirano spreminjanje lahko vodi v
ogrozanje Zivlienja ali zdravja in lahko iznici katerokoli jamstvo.

Ce je potrebno odstranjevanje delov, ga je treba izvesti v skladu z
lokalnimi zdravstvenimi, varnostnimi in okoljskimi predpisi.

SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENASANJE

1. Te izdelke je treba shranjevati v za to predvideno embalazo, v suhem,
Cistem okolju, stran od neposredne sonéne svetlobe, virov visoke
temperature, bencina in hlapov iz topil.

2. Ne shranjuite izven temperaturnega razpona -20°C do +50°C ali pri
vlagi nad 90%.

3. Originalna embalaza je primerna za prenaanje izdelka po Evropski uniji.
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3M™ Akulaadija CHG-02/CHG-04

SUSTEEMI KIRJELDUS

See toode on mdeldud nende akude laadimiseks, mida kasutatakse 3M™
Jupiter™ puhuris. Palun lugege neid juhendeid koos 3M Jupiter™
oShufiltreerimisseadme kasutusjuhendite ja 3M Jupiter™ soovitusliku
brosiidriga.

A\ HOIATUS
+ Et vahendada ohtlikku pinget:
- Arge kasutage laadijaid valistingimustes v8i niiskes keskkonnas.
- Arge putidke laadijaid ise hooldada. Nende sees ei ole selliseid
osasid, mida kasutaja vdiks ise hooldada.
- Enne kasutamist kontrollige laadijaid ja toitekaableid. Kui m&ni osa
on kahjustatud, vahetage see valja.
- Arge asendage voi muutke laadija osi ega lisage neid.
+ Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada lapsed véi isikud, kellel on piiratud fiiisilised
vdi vaimsed vdimed vai kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised. Vlja
——arvatudjuhul, kuireid juhendatakse vdinad onjérelvalve-all—  ——

TUNNUSTUSED

Need tooted on kooskdlas Euroopa elektromagnetilist Ghilduvust kasitieva
direktiiviga 2004/108/EU ja madalpingeseadmeid kasitleva direktiiviga
2006/95/EU.

TOIMIMISE INSTRUKTSIOONID

Laadimise alustamiseks Uihendage toitejuhe toiteallikaga. Laadija
LED-mérgutulede funktsioone on selgitatud jargmises tabelis.

Oranz LED-tuli Roheline LED  Aku laetuse tase
tuli
Sees Viljas Kiirlaadimine
Viljas Sees Téielikult laetud
Aeglane Aeglane vilkumine Térge:
vilkumine Aku sisetemperatuur jaab

vahemikust 0°C - 40°C vélja.
Lisainformatsiooni saamiseks
votke thendust 3M Eesti
esindusega.

A\ Arge laadige akusid heakskiiduta laadijatega, suletud ventileerimata
keskkonnas, ohtlikus piirkonnas ega kuumusallikate lahedal.

A\ Arge laadige akusid keskkonnas, mille temperatuur jadb valjapoole
soovitatavat vahemikku 0-40°C.

PUHASTUSJUHEND

Kasutage puhast, mdddukas vee ja koduse vedelseebi lahuses niisutatud
riiet.

Arge kasutage mitte tihegi varustuse osa puhastamiseks bensiini,
klooritud rasvavabaks tegevaid vedelikke (nagu trikloroettileen),
orgaanilisi lahusteid véi abrasiive puhastavaid vahendeid.

Arge kastke akusid ega akulaadijat mis tahes tiilipi vedelikku.

Arge puhkige elektrikontakte.

SAILITAMINE i
Ei akudes ega laadijates pole osi, mida kasutaja parandada saaks. Arge
proovige neid avada.

Lubamatute v6i autoriseerimata teisendite kasutamine véib tulemusena
ohustada elu vdi tervist ja vdib muuta kehtetuks igasuguse garantii.

Kui osade hévitamine on ndutav, peab seda sooritama kooskélas kohaliku
tervise-, ohutuse- ja keskkonnamaarustikuga.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT

1. Neid tooteid peaks ladustama pakendis kuivadel, puhastel tingimustel,
eemal otsesest paikesevalgusest, kdrge temperatuuri allikatest, bensiinist
ja lahustavatest aurudest.

2. Arge hoiustage véljaspool temperatuurivahemikku -20°C kuni +50°C
Voi niiskuses Ule 90%.

3. Originaalpakend on sobiv toote transportimiseks labi Euroopa Liidu.

™
3M™ Akumulatora ladétajs CHG-02/CHG-04

SISTEMAS APRAKSTS

Sis produkts izstradats, lai uziadatu 3M Jupiter Powered Air Turbo
motorizétas gaisa padeves sistémas akumulatoru. Lidzam izlastt So
instrukciju, atbilstosu 3M Jupiter™ gaisa filtra komplekta instrukciju un 3M
Jupiter™ tehnisko specifikaciju.

A\ Bridinajums!
+ Lai samazinatu paklautibu bistamam spriegumam:
- Neizmantojiet ladétajus arvidé vai mitra vidé.
- Neméginiet veikt ladétaju tehnisko apkopi. lerices korpusa nav
detalu, kuras varétu apkalpot lietotajs.
- Pirms lieto$anas parbaudiet ladétajus un stravas vadus. Nomainiet
bojatas detalas.
- Neaizvietojiet, neparveidojiet un nepapildiniet ladétajus.
+ So ierTci nedrikst lietot bemi vai personas ar traucétam fiziskajam, manu
vai garigajam spéjam, ka arf personas, kas nav sanémusas apmacibu
par 8T produkta pareizu lieto$anas procesu.

Apstipringjumi
Sie produkti atbilst Eiropas EMS direktivai 2004/108/EK un zemsprieguma
direktivai (LVD) 2006/95/EEK.

EKSPLUATACIJAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Pievienojiet stravas vadu elektribas kontaktligzdai, lai saktu ladeSanu.
Skaidrojumu par ladétaja displeju skatiet turpmakaja tabula.

Oranza Zala LED Akumulatora uzlades statuss
gaismas diode gaisma

lesl. Izsl. Atra uzlade

Izsl. lesl. Pilniba uzladéts

Léns gaismas Léns gaismas Klome:

uzliesmojums uzliesmojums Akumulatora bloka iek$&ja

temperatdra arpus pielaujama
diapazona 0°C lidz 40°C
Papildus informacijai vérsties pie
3M.

A\ Neuzladgjiet akumulatorus ar neapstiprinatiem [adétajiem, slégtas
telpas bez ventilacijas, bistamas vietas vai tuvu liela karstuma avotiem.
\ Neuzladgjiet akumulatorus arpus rekomendéta temperattiru
diapazona 0-40°C.

TIRISANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

|zmantojiet tiru dranu, samitrinatu viegla Gdens un Skidro ziepju $kiduma.
Nelietot benzinu, hloru saturoSus attauko$anas Skidrumus (tadus, ka,

aprikojuma tiri$anai.

Neiemérciet akumulatora bloku vai akumulatora ladétaju nekada veida
Skidruma.

Neslaukiet elektriskos kontaktus.

TEHNISKA APKOPE

Akumulatora bloka vai ladétaju iekSpusé nav lietotajam apkopjamu detalu.
Neméginiet atvert.

Neatlautu dalu lieto$ana vai neatlautas modifikacijas, var veicinat draudus
dzivibai vai veselibai un var tikt atzitas par speka neeso$am jebkuras
garantijas.

Ja ir nepiecieSams atbrivoties no kadam produkta dalam, tas jadara
saskana ar vietéjas veselibas, drosibas un apkartéjas vides noteikumiem.

Uzglabasana un transportésana

1. Produkts iepakojuma jauzglaba sausa un ira vieta, kas nav tieSos
tuvuma.

2. UzglabaSanas temperatiras diapazons ir no -20°C lidz +50°C, kur
mitruma [Tmenis neparsniedz 90%.

3. Originalais iepakojums ir piemérots produkta transportésanai pa
Eiropas Savienibu.

T

@
3M™ CHG-02/CHG-04 Baterijos jkroviklis

SISTEMOS APRASYMAS

Sis produktas yra skirtas jkrauti baterijas, naudojamas su 3M™ Jupiter™
Oro filtravimo jrenginiu. Perskaitykite Sias instrukcijas kartu su 3M
Jupiter™ Oro filtravimo jrenginio Naudojimo instrukcijomis ir 3M Jupiter™
Informaciniu lapeliu.

A\ |SPEJIMAS
+ Kad pavojingos {tampos poveikis baty kuo mazesnis:
- Nenaudokite fkrovikliy lauke ar drégnoje aplinkoje.
- Nebandykite remontuoti fkrovikliy. Ju viduje néra daliy, kurias galéty
remontuoti vartotojas.
- Prie§ naudodami apZidrékite jkroviklius ir maitinimo laidus. Jei yra
pazeisty daliy, pakeiskite jas.
- Nekeiskite kitomis, nemodifikuokite ir nepridékite papildomy,
_ fkrovikliy daliy.
« Sio prietaiso negali naudoti vaikai ar asmenys su ribotais fiziniai,
sensoriniais ar protiniais gebéjimai, arba jeigu triksta patirties ir Ziniy,
nebent jie yra priZidrimi arba apmokyti.

PATVIRTINIMAI

Sie gaminiai atitinka Europos EMC direktyva 2004/108/EC ir zemos
{tampos jrangos direktyva (LVD) 2006/95/EEC.

VEIKIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Norédami pradéta krauti, prijunkite maitinimo laida prie elektros $altinio.
lkroviklio ekrano paaiskinimai pateikiami Zemiau esancioje lenteléje.

Oranzinés Zalios $viesos  Baterijos jkrovos biisena
Sviesos diodas

diodas

Jjungta 1§jungta Greitas jkrovimas

1§jungta liungta VisiSkai krauta

Mirksi létai Mirksi étai Sutrikimai:

Baterijos paketo vidiné
temperatira virSija 0°C - 40°C
temperatros ribas
——Susisiekite su3M-dél ——
papildomos informacijos.

N\ Nekraukite baterijy nepatvirtintais jkrovikliais, uzdarose patalpose
be védinimo, pavojingose vietose arba $alia didelio kars¢io Saltiniu.
\ Nekraukite baterijy aukitesnéje nei 0-40°C temperataroje.

VALYMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Naudokite Svarig $luoste, sudrékinta Svelniu vandens ir skysto buitinio
muilo tirpalu.

Jokiai prietaiso daliai valyti nenaudokite benzino, nuriebalinangiy skysciy,
su chloru (pavyzdZiui, trichloroetilenas), organiniy tirpikliy ar abrazyviniy,
valomujy medziagu.

Nepanardinkite baterijos paketo arba baterijos {kroviklio | jokius skys¢ius.
Nesluostykite elektros kontakty.

PRIEZIURA

Nei baterijos pakete, nei fkrovikliuose néra daliu, kuriy prieZidra galéty
atlikti pats naudotojas. Nebandykite atidaryti.

Nepatvirtinty daliy naudojimas arba neleidziami pakeitimai gali bati
pavojingi sveikatai ar gyvybei ir gali panaikinti visas garantijas.

Jeigu gaminio dalis reikia iSmesti, tai turi biti daroma laikantis vietiniy,
sveikatos apsaugos, saugos ir aplinkosaugos taisykliy reikalavimy.

SANDELIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS

1. Sie produktai turéty bati sandéliuojami supakuoti, sausoje, Svarioje
patalpoje, atokiai nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, aukstos temperattiros
Saltiniy, benzino ir tirpikliy gary.

2. Nelaikykite Zemiau -20°C ir vir§ +50°C temperatdry ar vir§ 90%
drégmeés riby.

3. Originali pakuoté tinkama produkto transportavimui Europos Sajungoje.

)
3M™ Incarcator pentru acumulator
CHG-02/CHG-04

DESCRIEREA SISTEMULUI

Acest produs este conceput pentru a incarca acumulatorii care se
utilizeaza fmpreuna cu unitatea turbo cu presiune pozitivda 3M™ Jupiter™.
Va rugdm sa cititi aceste instructiuni impreuna cu instructiunile pentru
utilizator, aferente Unitatii de Filtrare a Aerului 3M Jupiter™, si cu brosura
3M Jupiter™.

A\ ATENTIE

« Pentru a reduce expunerea lavoltaj pericuios  —— = T
- Nu folositi incarcatoare in aer liber sau in medii umede.

- Nu incercati sa reparati incarcatoarele. Nu exista parti care pot fi
reparate de catre utilizator in interiorul acestora.

- Verificati incarcatoarele si cablurile electrice inaintea utilizarii.
Inlocuiti partile deteriorate.

- Nu substituiti, modificati sau adéugati parti la incarcator.

« Acest produs nu trebuie utilizat de catre copii sau persoane cu
capacitati mentale, fizice si senzoriale reduse, sau persoane lipsite de
experienta si cunostintele necesare, decat in cazul in care au fost
instruite in acest sens sau se afla sub supraveghere.

CERTIFICARI

Aceste produse sunt in conformitate cu Directiva EMC Europeana
2004/108/CE si cu Directiva 2006/95/CEE, privind echipamentele de
joasa tensiune (LVD) .

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Conectati cablul de alimentare la o sursa electrica pentru a incepe
procesul de incércare. Consultati tabelul de mai jos pentru explicatii
privind afigajul incarcatorului.

LED portocaliu  LED verde Stare de incarcare a
acumulatorului
Conectat (On)  Deconectat (Off)  Incarcare rapidé

Deconectat (Off) Conectat (On) Complet incarcat

Semnal luminos ~ Semnal luminos
scurt scurt

Defectiune:

Temperatura internd a pachetului
de acumulatori in afara
intervalului 0°C - 40°C

Pentru informatii suplimentare,
contactati 3M.

ANu incarcati acumulatorii cu incércatoare neautorizate, in incaperi
inchise fara ventilatie, in locatii periculoase sau in apropierea unor
surse de caldura puternica.

A\ Nu incarcati acumulatorii in afara intervalului de temperatura
recomandat, 0-40°C.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE CURATARE

Folositi un material textil curat impregnat cu o solutie de concentratie

slaba de sapun lichid si apa.

Nu folositi petrol, fluide degresante clorinate (cum ar fi tricloretilena),
solventiorganici sau agenti-abrazivi pentru a curata parti din echipament™
Nu introduceti pachetul de acumulatori sau incarcatorul acumulatorilor in
niciun tip de lichid.

Nu stergeti contactele electrice.

INTRETINERE

Nici in intefiorul pachetului de acumulatori, nici in incércator nu exista
piese care pot fi reparate de catre utilizator. Nu incercati sa le deschideti.
Utilizarea de piese necertificate sau modificarea neautorizata a
echipamentului poate conduce la pericole la adresa vietii sau sanatatii
persoanei si invalideaza orice garantie asupra produsului.

Daca este necesara eliminarea pieselor integrate, aceasta trebuie
realizata luand in considerare reglementarile locale cu privire la sanatate,
securitate si protectia mediului.

DEPOZITARE $| TRANSPORT

1. Aceste echipamente trebuie depozitate in ambalajul original, in conditii
curate si lipsite de umezeald, departe de lumina directa a soarelui, de
surse de temperaturi inalte, carburanti si vapori de solventi.

2. Nu depozitati in aer liber in intervalul de temperatura de la -20°C la
+50°C sau la un nivel de umiditate de peste 90%.

3. Ambalajul original este corespunzator pentru transportul produsului in
Uniunea Europeana.

3apsaaHoe yCTPOMCTBO A1 aKKyMYNATOPHOM
6arapen 3M™ CHG-02/CHG-04

OMUCAHUE CUCTEMbI

[laHHbIi NpoayKT paspaboTaH Ans 3apsakv akkyMynsTopHbIx 6aTapeit,
1CTIOMNb3yeMblX COBMECTHO C BIOKOM MPUHYANTENbHON NOfJaYn Bo3ayxa
3M™ Jupiter™ lMepea npUMeHeHNeM NPOYUTaNTE 3TW MHCTPYKLMN
COBMECTHO C MHCTPYKLME Mo akcnnyatalui Brioka nogayn Bosayxa 3M
Jupiter™ u TexHuyeckum nacnoptom Ha 6nok 3M Jupiter™.

A\ BHUIMAHUE
* [INsl yMeHbLUEHNS BO3AENMCTBIS ONacHOr0 HanpsiKeHms::
- He ocyLyecTBnsiiTe 3apsiiKy Ha ynuLie U BO BNaXHbIX YCIOBUSX.
- He nbiTaiiTech peMOHTUPOBATb 3apsigHOE YCTPONCTBO. BHYTpH HET
fAeTanei, obcnyxvBaeMblx nonb3oBatenem.
- MpoBepbTe 3apsifHOe YCTPOICTBO U LHYP MATaHIS Neper,
MoAKIIYeHeM. 3amMeHiTe MoBpexXaeHHbIE YacTU.
- He 3amensiiTe, He MoandmumpyiiTe 1 He fobaBnsiiTe AeTan B
—sapspHoeyetponetso: —— 0 —— ——
+ [laHHOE YCTPOMCTBO He [J0MKHO CTIONb30BATLCA AETbMM U T0bMM
C OrPaHNYEHHBIMU (U3NHECKUMIA, CEHCOPHBIMI MM YMCTBEHHBIMM
BO3MOXHOCTSIMM, U TTHO[bMM HE UMEIOLLAMM OMbITa 1
COOTBETCTBYHOLLVX 3HAHWIA, MOKa MX He 0By4aT Ui NPOUHCTPYKTUPYIOT.

CEPTU®UKATDI

Hacrosiwme nanenus cootsetcTBytoT TPe6oBaHMSM EBponeiickoit
avpekTuebl no AMC 2004/108/EC 1 AMPeKTUBbI MO HUKOBOMBTHOMY
o6opyaosanmto (LVD) 2006/95/EEC.

WHCTPYKLIMM SKCINYATALIUK

BcTaBbTe LTENCcenb WHYpa NUTaHUS B CETEBYHO PO3ETKY, 4T0ObI HaYaTh
3apsiaky. CM. 06bsICHEHE NOKa3aHWi AMCTNes 3apsiaHOo YCTPOIACTBa B
Tabnuue Huxe.

OpaHxeBbli 3eneHbli CocTosiHu1e 3apsaaku

cBeToanoA cBeToaMon akkymynsTopa

BkntoyeHo BbikntoueHo Beictpas 3apsiaka

BbikntoyeHo BkntoueHo [MonHocTbto 3apsixeH

MegnneHHoe MenneHHoe HewcnpasHocTb

MuraHve MUraHme BHyTpeHHsist Temnepatypa
aKKkymMynsTopa BHe vanasoHa
o1 0°C 10 40°

3a AononHUTENBHOM
MHchopmaLmeit obpatlaittect B
M.

N\ He 3apsixalite akkyMynsTopb! C NOMOLLBK HEYTBEPKIEHHbIX
3aPSAHbBIX YCTPOIACTB, B 3aKPLITHIX MOMELLEHNsX Be3 BEHTUNALUM, B
OnacHbIX MECTax Wrin koMo UCTOYHWKOB CUBHOTO Tenna.

N\ He 3apsixaiite akkyMynsTops! Npy TeMnepaTypax BHe
pekomeHzyemoro AnanasoHa 0-40°C.

MHCTPYKLMA NO OYUCTKE

Mcronb3ayiiTe YKCTYIO TkaHb, CMOYEHHY CriaGbiM PACTBOPOM BbITOBOTO
Mbina B BOE.

He nonbayitreck GeHauHoM, Xropcopepxallymin oGeaxupusaTenimMm
(TaKUMM KaK TPUXTIOPATIMEH), OPraHMYECKUMM PACTBOPUTENSMI UMK
abpa3nBHbIMI YUCTALLMMM CPEACTBAMM.

He norpyxalite akkyMynsiTtop Ui 3apsigHoe YCTPOUCTBO B Mtobyio
KNAKOCTb.
He npoTupaiiTe anekTpu4eckme KOHTaKTbI.

TEXHUYECKOE OBCJTY)XXUBAHUE

BHyTpu akkymynsTopa 1 3apsaHoro YCTPOCTBa HeT AeTanei,
obcnyxuBaeMblx Nonb3oBaTeneM. He nbitaiitecb BCKpbIBATb.
Vicnonb3oBaHue HepaspeLLeHHbIX AeTanei v BHeceHne
HepaapeLUeHHbIX U3MeHeHNiA MOXeT BbITb OnacHbIM ANst Xu3H! Ui
3[10pOBbSA NOMb30OBATENS U MPUBOANT K aHHYNMPOBAHMIO rapaHTU.
YTunusaums kakux-nubo Yacteii AaHHOrO U3Aenus JOMKHa NPOBOANTLCS
B COOTBETCTBUN C TPEBOBAHINSIMI MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA 00
OXpaHe Tpy/a, TeXHIKke 6e30MacHOCTM 1 3aLLyTe OKPYXatoLLEel cpeap!.

XPAHEHUE U TPAHCINOPTUPOBKA

1. [laHHOe n3aenue JOMKHO XPaHUTLCA B OPUTMHANBHON ynakoBke B
CYXOM 1 YNCTOM MECTE, BAAMNM OT NPSIMbIX CONMHEYHBIX MyYeid, BbICOKMX
Temneparyp, NapoB HeTENPOAYKTOB 1 pacTBOpUTENeN.

2. He xpaHuTe npu Temnepatypax Huxe -20°C u Bbilwe +50°C unm npu
OTHOCMTENbBHO BNaxHoCTY Bbie 90%.

3. OpuruHarbHast yrakoBka COOTBETCTBYET TPEGOBAHMAM,
npenbsBNSIEMbIM K TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKE NPOAYKLMM B NpeAenax
EBponeiickoro coto3a.

3M™ 3apagHuii npucTpiii Ans 6atapen
CHG-02/CHG-04

Ornuc CUCTEMHK

Lle npoayKT npuaHayeruit Ans 3apsakv akymMynsTopis Ta BUKOPUCTAHHS
pa3om 3 cucTemoto nopadi nositps 3M ™ Jupiter ™. Byzib nacka, okpim
LiieT iHCTPYKLT 03HaloMTeCh TakoX 3 IHCTPYKLIeto 3 ekcnnyatauii Ta
iHchopmaLjitHm nuctom Ha Typ6obnok 3M Jupiter™.

N\ NONEPEMXEHHA

+ 3a[1N5 3HKEHHS PU3NKY YPXKEHHS €NEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM:

- He BuKopucTOBYBaTH 3apsigHi NpUCTPOi 30BHI abo B yMoBax
nifBLLEHOT BONOrOCTi.

- He HamaraiiTecb peMOHTyBaTV 3apsiaHi npucTpoi. Bonm He MatoTb
3MIHHUX YaCTVH.

- Mepen BUKOpUCTaHHAM NPOBOALTE BisyarnbHy NepeBipky CTaHy
3apsiBHOTO NPUCTPOIO Ta kabento. 3amiHiTb Ha HOBWIA Y pasi
BUABNEHHSA MOLIKOAXKEHb. o

- He 3amintolite, He MoandikyiTe Ta He A0AABaITE KOGHNX YaCTUH
[0 3apsiaHIUX NPUCTPOIB.

* [laHuit NpuCTpIil He NpU3HaYeHuin Ans AiTei Ta ocib 3 0BMexeHUMN
hiany4HMMK, CeHCopHUMM abo po3ymoBIUMI 3ai6HOCTSIMM abo 3a
BIfICYTHICTIO AOCBIAY | 3HaHb, AIKLLIO BOHW HE BUKOPUCTYBYBan AaHWM
MPUCTPIl Mif} KOHTPONEM i KEPIBHULITBOM.

CEPTU®IKALIA

Lli Bupobu BignosiaatoTb BUMOram €Bponeicskoi AnpekTvam wono EMC
nig Homepom 2004/108/EC Ta ANPEKTUBY LLOAO0 HU3bKOBOMLTHOMO
obnagHatHs nig Homepom 2006/95/EEC.

IHCTPYKUIAA 3 BUKOPUCTAHHA

LL{o6 noyaTu 3apsmkaHHs, nig'eaHainTe kabenb XUBNEHHS A0
€neKkTpopo3eTku. Y TabnuLi HUKYe BUKNAAEHO NOSICHEHHS! iHAMKaTOpIB
[Zvicnnes 3apsigHoro MpUCTPOIo.

MNomapaHyeBu  3enenun CraH 3apspkaHHa 6atapei
W cBiTnogiop  ceitnoaion

YBiMKHEHO BuMKHeHO LLiBuake 3apsmkaHHs
BuMKHEHO YBIMKHEHO [oBHiCTIO 3apsimkeHa
PinkicHe PinkicHe 306iit:

MUFOTIHHS MUrOTIHHS BHyTpiluHsa Temnepatypa

GaTapei BUX0aUTb 32 Mexi
pianasoy 0°C - 40°C
3BepHiTbCs 0 MicLeBoro odicy
3M, wob oTpumaTn fopaTkoBy
iHopmaLyito.

/N He ByKopyCTOBYITE 3apSIBHIX MPUCTPOIB, SIKi HE CXBATNIEHO
KkomnaHieto 3M, a Takox He 3apsigxaiTe Gatapeto, TpUMarum
3apsaHWIA NPUCTPIR Y Wyxnsai 6e3 BeHTUNALT, y HebeaneyHx micusix
abo no6nu3y mxepen HaABUCOKIX TeMnepaTyp.

/\ He 3apspxaitte 6atapei 3a TeMneparypu, Lo BUXOAUTb 3a MEXi
[A03BOMEHOro AlianasoHy y 0-40°C.

IHCTPYKLIII 3 OYUCTKH
BukopucToBYIiTE YKCTi CEPBETKM 3 TKAHWHM, 3MIOYEHI Y TeNMii MUNbHINA
BOAI.
He BuKopucTOBYiATE ANS O4MLLIEHHS ByAb-SKMX YACTUH LLoNoMa GeH3uH,
XTMOPOBaHi PO34MHM Ansi 06e3KMPEHHS (Taki Sk TPUXIOPETUNEH),
“OpraHiYHi PO3YUHHIRI QK CyMILLi Ans YWEHHS, O MatoTh Y CBOEMY
cknapi abpaauBHi YacTku.
He 3aHyptoiiTe Gatapeiinuii 6riok abo 3apsgHui npucTpilt y BOAy Yn
6yab-AKy iHLLY piguHY.
He npoTupaiiTe BONOroko TKAHUHOIO ENEKTPUYHI KOHTaKTH.

OBCJ1YTOBYBAHHA

Hi 6atapeitHuit 6ok, Hi 3apsigHiA NPUCTPIil He MICTSTL AeTanel, siki
KopucTyBay Mir 611 0bcryroyBaTit CamocTiliHO. He Hamaraiitech ix
BiAKPUTH.

BukopucTaHHs HeopuriHanbHUX 3anacHuX YacTuH Yv ix MoaudikaLlin
MOXe MPU3BECTI A0 3arpo3u XUTTIO 4 300POB'0, a TaKoX NpuBeae [0
aHyMoBaHHS BCIX rapaHTilt.

KL HeobXiAHO yTUNi3yBaTU SIKiC YACTWHKW PecripaTopHOI cUCTEMY, Lie
HeobXigHO NPOBOAWTM Y BIAMOBIAHOCTI 4O MICLIEBOr0 3aKOHOAABCTBA 3
OXOPOHM NpaLli T8 HABKOMMLUHBOTO CEPEAOBULLA.

3BEPIFTAHHA U TPAHCIMOPTYBAHHA

1. ObnapHaHHs NoBUHHO 36epiraTiChb B OpUriHaNbHIA YNaKoBLLi B Cyxomy
Ta uncTomy MicLy. He MoxHa 36epiraTv obnagHaHHs fig npsiMum
COHSIYHUM MPOMIHHAM, Binst [pkepen BUCOKOT TemnepaTypu, BeHauHy Ta
OpraHiyHNX PO3YMHHIKIB.

2. 36epiraitte npy Temnepatypi nositps Bia -20°C fo +50°C Ta BiGHOCHIN
BonorocTi A0 90%.

3. [ins TpaHCnopTyBaHHS BUPOBY BUKOPUCTOBYITE OpUriHambHY yNaKkoBKy.

3M™ CHG-02/CHG-04

OPIS

Proizvod je namjenjen punjenju baterija u upotrebi s 3M™ Jupiter™
Powered Air Turbo. Molim Vas procitajte upute za uporabu zajedno sa
uputama za 3M Jupiter zraénim filterom i sigurnosnim letkom za 3M
Jupiter filter.

/\ UPOZORENJE
+ Da bi smanijili opasnost od smrtonosnog napona:
- Ne upotrebljavajte punjace vani ili u mokroj okolini.
- Ne pokuSavajte sami popraviti punjace. Nema dijelova koje mogu
posluZiti korisniku.
- Pregledajte punjace i Zice prije koriStenja. Zamjenite dijelove koje su
oSteceni.
- Ne zamjenjujte, nadograduijte ili dodavajte dijelove punjacu.
+ Proizvod ne bi smijela koristiti djeca i osobe sa smanjenim fizickim,
senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, te osobe bez iskustva i
znanja, osim ako nisu pod nadzorom ili s instruktorom.

ODOBRENJA

Ovi proizvodi udovoljavaju zahtjevima europske EMC direktive
2004/108/EC kao i direktive za niskonaponske uredaje (LVD)
2006/95/EEC.

UPUSTVO ZA PUSTANJE U RAD

Utaknite prikljucni kabel u elektriénu utiénicu radi pokretanja punjenja. U
tablici dolje objasnjen je prikaz na zaslonu punjaca.

Narancasta Zelena LED Status punjenja baterije

LED zaruljica

Ukljuceno Iskljuéeno Brzo punjenje

Iskljuéeno Ukljuceno Potpuno napunjena

Spori bliesak Spori bliesak Greska:
Unutarnja temperatura
baterijskog paketa izvan raspona
0d 0°C to 40°C
Kontaktirajte 3M za dodatne
informacije

A\ Ne punite baterije neodobrenim punjacem, u zatvorenim kucistima
bez ventilacije, na opasnim mjestima ili u blizini izvora velike topline.
A\ Ne punite baterije izvan preporu¢enog raspona temperature od
0-40°C.

UPUTE ZA ODRZAVANJE

Upotrebite €istu krpu, natopljenu blagim rastvorom vode i te€nog sapuna.
Ne koristiti naftu, klorirane , nagrizajuce tekucine (takve kao trikloretilen),
organske rastvarace ili abrazivne agense za ¢is¢enje prilikom ¢iS¢enja
opreme.

Ne uranjajte baterijski paket ili punja¢ baterija ni u koju vrstu tekucine.

Ne briSite elektricne kontakte.

ODRZAVANJE
U unutraSnjosti baterijskog paketa il punjaca nema dijelova koje smije
popravijati korisnik. Ne otvarajte ih.

Upotreba neodgovarajucih dijelova ili neautorizirano prilagodavanje moze
rezultirati opasno$¢u po Zivot ili zdravlje i moze dovesti do invaliditeta.
Ovi proizvodi se moraju odlagati prema lokalnim regulativama.

SKLADISTENJE | TRANSPORT

1. Ovi proizvodi se trebaju skladistiti u odgovaraju¢im pakiranjima, u
suhim, Cistim uvijetima ne izlozeni od direktne sunceve svijetlosti, izvora
visokih temperatura nafte i para rastvaraca.

2. Ne spremajte na mjesta izvan raspona temperature 20 °C do +50 °C ili
vlaznosti iznad 90 %.

3. Originalno pakiranje je odgovarajuée za transport kroz Europsku Uniju.

3M™ 3apspgHo 3a 6atepum CHG-02/CHG-04

OMUCAHUE HA CUCTEMATA

To3u NPOAYKT e NPOEKTUPaH fia 3apexaa baTepum 3a U3nonasaHe Cbe
3M™ Jupiter™ Powered Air Turbo. Monsi npoyeTeTe HacTosiuTe
VHCTPYKLUM UMaliky MPeABIA UHCTPYKLUUTE 3a yroTpeba Ha Bb3aylleH
cpunTbp 3M Jupiter™ 1 cnpasoyHaTa Gpotuypa 3M Jupiter™.

/\ BHUIMAHUE

+ 3a ja HamManuTe M3naraHeTo Ha ONacHoCT OT TOKOB yAap:

- He u3nonagaiite 3apsigHuUTe Ha OTKPUTO UMW BLB BNaxHa cpefa.

- He ce onuTBaiiTe aa nonpassTe 3apsigHuTe. Hama yacTi, kouTo ce
CMEHSIT OT noTpebuTens.

- MpoBepeTe 3apsipHuTe 1 kabena npeay ynotpeba. CmeHeTe ry, ako
HSKOS 4aCT e CyyneHa.

- He v moanduumpaiite, 3ameHsiiTe 1 He foBaBsnTe YacTv KbM
3apsigHuTe.

+ [la He ce no3eonsBa ynoTpebara Ha TO31 ypes OT AeLia Uiv Xopa ¢
OrpaHUYeHm (h3NYECKM, CETUBHYW UMM YMCTBEHM COCOBHOCTY, N
TMNCa Ha OMKUT UMK 3HaHWe, OCBEH aKo Ha ca Bunu oTopuaMpanHm unn
VHCTPYKTUPaHU.

O[IOBPEHUA

Tean npoayKT1 OTroBapAT Ha eBponelickata [upektiea 2004/108/EQ 3a
eneKkTpoMarHuTHata cbamectiamoct (EMC) 1 [iupektisata 3a
HuckoBONTOBOTO 060pyABaHe 2006/95/EMO.

WHCTPYKLIUM 3A PABOTA

BkritoyeTe 3axpaHBalLys kaben B U3TO4HIKa Ha 3axpaHBaHe, 3a aa
3anoyHe 3apexzaaHeTo. Buxre cnepgallarta Tabnuua 3a obsicHeHve Ha
[AvCnInes Ha 3apsiAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO.

_’_

|
4
|

OpanxeB 3eneH CbeTosAHNe Ha 3apsAaa Ha
cBeToavon cBetoavon, Garepuute

Ceeu He ceetn Bbp3o sapexpaHe

He caen Ceetn HambnHo 3apeneH

baBHo muraHe  BaBHO MuraHe HewanpagHocT:

BwbTpeluHaTa Temnepatypa Ha
aKyMynaTopHs NakeT € U3BbH
nananasoHa ot 0°C o 40°C
Cabpxete ce ¢ 3M 3a

[OMbIHUTENHA MHOPMALWSL.

/\ He 3apexgaiite akymyrnatopHuTe 6atepuy ¢ HeoRoBpeHM 3apsiaHi
YCTPOIACTBA, B 3aTBOPEHN LukadhoBe 6e3 BEHTUNALWS, Ha onacku
MECTa Ui B BM30CT 40 M3TOYHULM Ha CUMHA TONNHA.

/\ He 3apexgaiite akymyrnatopHuTe 6atepum 3sbH
NpenopbYnTENHIS TeMnepaTypeH AvanasoH 0-40°C.

MHCTPYKLIMW 3A MOYUCTBAHE

3a nouncTBaHe 13non3BaiTe YnCTa Kbpra, HanoeHa ¢ Mek canyHeH
pasTBop.

He nanonaBaiiTe neTponHy Ui Xnopupat obeavacnsiBaLy TeYHoCTI
(KaTo TPUXTMOPETUINEH), OPraHNIHI Pa3TBOPUTENYN UM aBpasvBHK
MOYMCTBALLM BELLECTBA 3a NOYMUCTBaHE Ha KOSITO 1 fia e YacT Ha
cucTemara.

He notansiite akymynaTopHIsi NakeT unu 3apsiaHOTO YCTPOIACTBO B
HUKaKBM TEYHOCTH.

He GbpLueTe enekTpuyeckuTe KoHTaKTH.

NoaOPBXKKA

B akymynaTopHus nakeT unu 3apsaHiUTe YCTPOICTBa HAMa YacTi, KOUTo
morat Aa ce obenyxear ot notpebutens. He ce onuTsaiite aa m
oTBapsiTe.

V3nonaeaHeTo Ha HeofoBpEHI YaCcTI UMK HEOTOPU3NPaHU MoANDVKaLIK
MOXe [ia AOBEE O ONacHOCT 3a XMBOTA WM 30paBETO M [ja Hanpasu
rapaHuysiTa HeBanuaHa.

AKo Cce Hanara u3xBbprisiHe Ha YacTy, To TpsibBa fja ce U3BbpLUM B
CbOTBETCTBYE C MECTHUTE pa3riopeaty 3a GesonacHocT, 3apase 1
OKOMHa cpepa.

CbXPAHEHWE U TPAHCINOPTUPAHE
1..CoxpaHsiBaiiTe NPOLYKTUTE B-OPUTMHAMHIATE OMAKOBKM B CYXM- YACTUA—
MOMELLIeHVs, fiarne OT npsika CITbHYeBa CBETNMHA, U3TOYHWLM Ha BICOKA
Temneparypa, 6eH3iH v napu OT pasTBopUTeN.

2. He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe Ha oTkpuTo npy Temnepatypy ot -20°C ao +50°C
NY NPY BN@XHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa Hag 90%.

3. OpurvHanHaTa onakoBka € MoAxoAsLa 3a TpaHCnopTupaHe Ha
npoayKTa B rpaHuLyTe Ha EBponeickus Chioa.

3M™ Punja¢ za baterije CHG-02/CHG-04

OPIS SISTEMA

Ovaj proizvod je dizajniran za punjenje baterije za upotrebu sa 3M™
Jupiter™ Powered Air Turbo. Molimo progitajte ovo upustvo zajedno sa
upustvom za filtersku jedinicu,3M Jupiter™ Air Filter Unit i referentnim
lifletom za 3M Jupiter™ .

/\ UPOZORENJE !
+ Kako bi se smanjila izlozenost opasnim naponima:
- Nemojte koristiti punjace na otvorenom ili u viaznim sredinama.
- Ne pokuSavajte da servisirate punjace. Ne postoje korisnicki delovi
unutar punjaca koji mogu da se servisiraju.
- Prekontrolisite baterije i kablove pre upotrebe. Zamenite oStecene
delove.
- Nemojte zamenjivati, izmenjivati ili dodavati delove punjaca.
+ Ovaj uredjaj ne treba da koriste deca ili osobe sa smanjenim fizickim,
senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili bez iskustva i znanja, ako
im nije obezbedjen nadzor ili instrukcije.

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi su usaglaseni sa zahtevima evropske EMC Direktive
2004/108/EC i Direktive o opremi niskog napona (LVD) 2006/95/EEC.

OPERATIVNO UPUSTVO

Ukljucite kabl napajanja u elektriénu uticnicu da biste poceli punjenje. U
donjoj tabeli moZete videti objasnjenja za displej punjaca.

Zeleni LED Status napunjenosti baterije

Narandzasti
LED

Ukljuceno Isklju¢eno Brzo punjenje

Iskljuéeno Uklju¢eno Potpuno napunjena

Sp(F T Spoﬂeperen? Greska:

treperenje Interna temperatura baterijskog

pakovanja je van opsega 0°C do

Kontaktirati 3M za dodatne
informacije.

A\ Nemojte puniti baterije pomoéu neodobrenih punjaca, u zatvorenim
prostorima bez ventilacije, na opasnim lokacijama ili u blizini izvora
toplote.

A\ Nemojte puniti baterije van preporu¢enog opsega temperature od
0-40°C

UPUSTVO ZA CISCENJE

Upotrebite Eistu krpu, natoplienu blagim rastvorom vode i teénog sapuna.
Ne koristiti naftu, hlorisane nagrizajuce te€nosti, kao trihloretilen,
organske rastvarace ili abrazivne agense za cis¢enje da o€istite deo
opreme.

Ne potapajte baterijsko pakovanje ili punja¢ baterije u bilo kakvu tecnost.
Nemojte brisati elektriéne kontakte.

ODRZAVANJE

U baterijskom pakovanju niti u punja¢éima nema delova koje bi mogao
servisirati korisnik. Ne pokuSavajte da otvorite.

! Kori§¢enje neodobrenih delova ili neautorizovana izmena mogu dovesti
do opasnosti po Zivot i zdravlje i neprihvatanja garancije.

Odlaganje delova treba da bude u skladu sa lokalnm regulativom za
bezbednost i zdravlje i zastitu Zivotne sredine.

SKLADISTENJE | TRANSPORT

1. Ovi proizvodi treba da budu skladisteni u obezbedjenom pakovanju u
suvim, Cistim uslovima van sunceve svetlosti, izvora visoke temperature,
nafte i para rastvaraca.

2. Ne skladistiti na temperaturama van opsega od - 20 °C do +50 °C ili
vlaznosti iznad 90 %.

3. Originalno pakovanje je podesno za transport proizvoda u evropskoj
uniji.

3M™ Batarya Sarji CHG-02/CHG-04

SISTEM TANIMI

Bu tirlin 3M™ Jupiter™ Motorlu Hava Turbo ile kullaniimak igin

bataryalarin sarj edilmesi tizerine tasarlanmistir. Litfen bu talimatlari 3M
Jupiter™ HavarFiltresi Birimi kultarmm talintattari ve 3vi-Jupiter™ Referars—
Brosiirti ile birlikte hareket edecek sekilde okuyunuz..

A\ DIKKAT
« Tehlikeli voltaja maruz kalmayi azaltmak igin:
-Sarjlari agik alanlarda yada islak bolgelerde kullanmayiniz.
-Sarjlara onarim amagli dokunmayiniz.Kullanict onarimli pargalar
icermemektedir.
-Kullanimdan énce sarjlari ve gli¢ kablolarini kontrol ediniz. Zarar
gormis parcalar var ise degistiriimesini saglayiniz.
-Sarjlarda, degisiklik, modifiye veya ekleme yapmayiniz.
« Bu sistem, gocuk ya da bilgi ve tecriibe eksikligi olan veya fiziksel,
duyusal ve mental kabiliyetleri azalmis kisiler tarafindan kullaniimamalidir.

ONAYLAR
Bu tirlinler, 2004/108/EC sayili Avrupa EMC Direktifi ve 2006/95/EEC
sayili Algak Gerilimli Ekipmanlar Direktifine (LVD) uygundur.

CALISTIRMA TALIMATLARI

Sarj etmeye baslamak igin gli¢ kablosunu elektrik kaynagina baglayiniz.
Sarj cihazi ekraninin agiklamas! igin, asagidaki tabloya bakiniz.

Turuncu LED  yesil LED Batarya Sarj Durumu
Acik Kapali Hizl Sarj

Kapali Ack Tam Sarj

Yavas flag Yavas flag Ariza:

Batarya takiminin dahili sicakligi,
0°C - 40°C araliginin diginda
Daha fazla bilgi igin 3M'e
bagvurun

/\ Bataryalari onaylanmamis sarj cihazlariyla, havalandirma olmayan
kapall kabinlerde, tehlikeli yerlerde veya yliksek isi kaynaklarinin
yakinlarinda sarj etmeyiniz.

/\ Bataryalari 0-40°C'lik 6nerilen sicaklik araliginin diginda sarj
etmeyiniz.

TEMIZLEME TALIMATLARI

Hafif sivi ev sabunu ve su ile islatiimig temiz bir bez kullaniniz.

Ekipmanin herhangi bir pargasini benzin, (trikloretilen gibi) klorlu yag
giderici sivilar, organik gozeltiler veya asindirici temizleme maddeleri ile
simeyiniz. —— @— @ .
Batarya takimini veya batarya sarj cihazini higbir sivinin icine koymayiniz.
Elekirik baglantilarini silmeyiniz.

BAKIM

Batarya takiminin ya da sarj cihazlarinin igerisinde kullanici tarafindan
tamir edilebilecek higbir parca yoktur. Acmaya calismayiniz.

Onay! bulunmayan veya izinsiz degisiklik yapilmis parcalarin kullaniimasi
kisi hayatina ve sagligina zarar verebilir ve verilmis bulunan herhangi bir
garantinin gecersiz kalmasina yol agabilir.

Eger pargalarin atilmasi gerekiyorsa, bu yerel saglik ve glivenlik ve gevre
yonetmeliklerine gore gerceklestiriimelidir.

DEPOLAMA VE NAKLIYE

1. Bu Urlinler dogrudan giines 15131 gdren yerlerden, benzin ve ¢ozelti
vapurlarindan uzakta kuru ve temiz kosullarda ambalajinda saklanmalidir.
2. Dis hava sicaklik araligi -20°C to +50°C ve/veya nem 90% (izerinde
oldugu sartlarda asla saklamayin.

3. Orijinal ambalaj, tiriiniin Avrupa Birligi icerisinde tasinmasina uygundur.

&
3M™ 3apsagray Kypbinfbicbl CHG-02/CHG-04

XYWEHIH CUMATTAMACH!

Byn exim 3M Jupiter™ Aya Cyari KypbinfbiChiH 3apsiaTayFa apHaraH.
Ocbl Hyckaynapasl 3M Jupiter™ Aya Cyari KypbinfbicbiHbiH [Naiganaty
HyCckaynblkTapbiMeH xaHe 3M Jupiter™ aHbikTama nucpnetiveH Gipre
OKybIHbI3[bl CypaitMbI3.

/\ Hasap aypapbiHbI3
* OneKTp TOrbIHaH 3apaan LWery kaymiH asaiTy yLiH:
- 3apsiaTarbILL KypbirFbiHbI CHIPTTa HEMECE bifFarn xepae
naiaanaHbaHpI3.
- 3apsaTarbILL KypbIrFbiFa KyTiM xacayFa ThipbICMaHbI3, OHbIH iLLiHAe
Ci3 KyTiM XacaiTblH GernLIeKTep XoK.
- 3apsiaTarblLL KypbinFbiHb XaHe kabenbaepai nainanaHapabiH
anpablHaa TekcepiHia, onap GyniHreH 6onca anMacTbpbiHbI3.
- 3apsiaTarblLL KypbInFbiHbI, OHbIH Backa TypiMeH anMacTbipMaHbI3,
OHbIH GernLIEKTEPIH B3repTrEHi3.
+ Byn kypbinfbiHb! Gananapra Hemece unkanbik, oiinay kabineti TemeH
afampapra kongayra 6onmanbl Hemece Taxipubeci MeH binimi ok
aflampapra apHanmaraH, erep GineTiH anammeH Hyckayriblk Gepinvece.

MAKYJOAYIAP

Octl GyiibiMpap 2004/108/EC eyponansik EMC avpekTuBackiHa xaHe
2006/95/EEC TemeH kepHeyni xyiienep (LVD) avpekTuBackiHa calikec
Keneqi.

MANOATIAHY H¥CKAYTNAPbI

BapsiaTayabl 6actay YLLiH, KyaT ChIMbIH 3NIEKTP Ke3iHe KOChIHbI3.
3apspTay KypbInFbiChl AUCTINENiHIH TyCiHAIpMECH TeMeHaeri kecTeaeH
KepiHi3.

KbisrbinT Xacbin TycTi BarapesiHbl 3apsaTay Ky
capbl Xapblk  cayne
Avoabl WbIFapFbiLl

avoa
Kocynbl Owipyni XKbingam sapsaray
Ouwipyni Kocynbl Torblk 3apsiaTanfaH
)Kbll'lle'IbIKTa){}:l )Kbmbmn?ugay,ublﬂ Akaynbik:

biH Gasty wminiri  Gasy xuiniri BaTapesHbiH iLuki
Temneparypacsl 0°C - 40°C
ayKbIMbIHAH TbiC

KocbimLia ManimeT any yiwiH

3M-fa xabapnacblHpi3.

/\ Batapesinapapl MakynaH6araH 3apszTay KypbinfbinapbiMeH,
xengetinmeiTiH xabblk 6enmenepae, kayinTi opbiHgapaa Hemece
KOFapbl Xblry KeanepiHiH xaHblHAa 3apsiaTayFa Gonmangel.

/\ Batapesinapap! ycuiHbinraH 0-40°C TemMneparypa aykbIMbIHaH ThiC
3apsigTayra 6onmargpl.

Tasanay Hyckaybl

[lybinFaHbl Ta3anay YLUiH LapyalubinbIKTblk CabbiHHbIK CyAafb!
€epTiHAiciHe ManblHFaH Ta3a LwybepekTi naiganaHbiHbI3.

[ybinFaHbl HeMece OHbIH kaHaal aa bip GeniriH Tasanay yLuiH 6eH3uHEj,
XNOpIbl MAChI3AaHABIPFbILL CYAbIKTbIKTAPAbI (TPUXNOPATANEH CHSKTbI),
OpraHuKanblk epiTkiluTeppi Hemece abpasuBTi TasanarblLl 3aTTapabl
nainanaHbaHbI3.

BatapesiHbl Hemece GatapesHbl 3apsiaTay KypbinFbICbIH Ke3 KenreH
CYMbIKTbIK TypiHe GaTbipmaHpi3.

OneKTp KOHTAKTTEPIH CYPTMEH3.

~FEXHUKANBIK KYTIM — — — —
Batapes Hemece 3apsiaTay KypbInFbICbIHbIH iLLiHAE NaiidanaHyLubl e3i
XeHpelt anartblH 6emikTep oK. ALLYFa TbipbICTaHbI3.
Byitbivra MakynaaHbaraH Geniektepai naifanaHy Hemece oHbl
pyKcaTChI3 XaHapTy naiifanaHylubiHblH AEHCAYMbIFbIHA XaHe eMipiHe
katep TeHyiHiH ce6ebi Gonybl aHe Ke3-kernreH KeninaikTik 3aHabl KyLLiH
KOIObI MYMKIH.
Erep paynbiraHblH keitbip GenwwekTepit anbin Tactay kaxet Gonca, on
[AeHcaynblKTbI KopFay, kayinciazik TeXHUKachl MeH KopLuaraH opTaHbl
kopray GolibIHLLA XeprinikTi epexenepre Coiikec OpbIHAaNybl THiC.

CAKTAY XXOHE TACbIMAIOAY

1. Ocbl ByibIMpap Kyprak, Tasa, KyH coyneci Tikerneii TyCnewTiH opbIHAa,
OFapbl TemnepaTypa, GeH3nH xaHe epiTkilutep Gynapsl keanepiHeH
KalllbIKTa, kantamaga caktanybl TUiC.

2. ByitbiMabl -20°C TemnepatypackiHaH +50°C aeliH Hemece
binFanabinblFbi90%. xorapbl 6onFaH opTaja caktayra Gonmaiab!

3. byibIMHbIH epekLLe kanTamackl Eypona OparbiHga TackiMangayra
Xapamgl.
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3M™ Battery Charger CHG-02/CHG-04

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

This product is designed to charge batteries for use with the 3M™
Jupiter™ Powered Air Turbo. Please read these instructions in conjunction
with the 3M Jupiter™ Air Filter Unit User Instructions and 3M Jupiter™
Reference leaflet.

A\ WARNING
+ To reduce exposure to hazardous voltage:
- Do not use the chargers outdoors or in wet environments.
- Do not attempt to service the chargers. There are no
user-serviceable parts inside.
- Inspect the chargers and power cords before use. Replace if any
parts are damaged.
- Do not substitute, modify or add parts to the chargers.
+ This appliance is not to be used by children or persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction.

APPROVALS

These products comply with the European EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
and the Low Voltage Equipment Directive (LVD) 2006/95/EEC.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Plug the power cord into an electrical source to begin charging. See the
table below for an explanation of charger display.

Orange LED Green LED Battery Charge Status
On off Quick Charge

Off On Fully Charged

Slow Flash Slow Flash Fault:

Battery pack internal
temperature outside of range
0°Cto40°C

Contact 3M for additional
information.

/\ Do not charge batteries with unapproved chargers, in enclosed
——cabinets-without-ventilation,-in hazardous locatiens or near sources-of

high heat.

/\ Do not charge the batteries outside the recommended temperature

range of 0-40°C.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Use a clean cloth dampened with a mild solution of water and liquid
household soap.

Do not use petrol, chlorinated degreasing fluids (such as
trichloroethylene), organic solvents or abrasive cleaning agents to clean
any part of the equipment.

Do not immerse the battery pack or battery charger into any type of liquid.
Do not wipe the electrical contacts.

MAINTENANCE

There are no user servicable parts inside either the battery pack or the
chargers. Do not attempt to open.

Use of unapproved parts or unauthorised modification could result in
danger to life or health and can invalidate any warranty.

If disposal of parts is required this should be undertaken in accordance
with local health and safety and environmental regulations.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION

1. These products should be stored in the packaging provided in dry, clean
conditions away from direct sunlight, sources of high temperature, petrol
and solvent vapours.

2. Do not store outside the temperature range -20°C to +50°C or with
humidity above 90%.

3. The original packaging is suitable for transporting the product.
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